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AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL THIS DEED AND. UNLESS OTHER-

WISE

Name ° 5. A.Q., Inc.
. ADDRESS 2518 First Avenue_

City

STATE

z

RECORDING REQUESTED BY ‘

RIPOSA COUNTY TITLE (OMPANY

BHOWN BELOW, MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO: "ARIPDSA CBUNH HIU LUMPARS

~ECORDED AT THE REQUEST OF o on 18001 TR
[—— m ALLLRT 1077 AT IS Min PAST.-AL.O'CLOCK.!Q_.“M, "~

\-;OL--/75 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS. PAGE.;ﬁé-Z-_,;.
IPOSA COUNT cECORDS.
R San Diego, California 92103 M-]éc?ﬂ‘#ueconom FEE S._’}_/_....___-._,..»__
Wn&/ 04/207@0&/ @L/o.

IPI— —_]

Title Order No. Escrow No. 77727 ’x:;?:zﬁzzgﬁ \7[{) o éécf

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

GRANT DEED

The undersigned declares that the documentary transfer tax is $............... 2¢:90 and 15
[(d computed on the full value of the interest or property conveyed, or is

[J computed on the full value less the value of liens or encumbrances remaining thereon at the time of sale. The land.
tenements or realty is localed in

[ unincorporated area LI ity of e e

FOR. A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby ac’knoWledged,
JOHN P. FULHAM

hereby GRANT(S) to

S5.A.Q., INC., a California corporation

the following described real property in the
county of 1 pvinagn . state of California:

!
Patented Claim

The Dil*: Patented Mine, being Lot No. 37 in Section 29, Townshin L4

South, Range 18 East, M.D.B.&M., as recorded on Jetcrer 30, 1885,

in Volume O of Patents at Page 258, Mariposa County R yrds.
|

There is reserved to tne (',RA_NTOR for the term of his ;.. Lthe nse and

occupatlion of the surf c “ .
Mine. ace of the Southerly 250 feet of ti.. viliz Patented

Unpatented Claims

!

The Pisneer Quartz Claim located on the 23rd day ~f June, 1807, anl! recorded
t?e'?Q*h day of June, 1897 in Volume I of Preliminary Location,of Qu;vtéiun'
Mlnlng Claims at Page 26, Mariposa County Records, and the Certifica;;’7f
Locatlon of the Pioneer Quartz Claim being recorded on the ?d%h’ié"O; C
July, 1897, in Volume I of Certificates of Location o QU;”;”'V;;i?f aims
at Fage 5, Mariposa County Records. ) uartc: Minineg Jlaims

The Star of Hope Quartz Claim located on Novemter 1. 1072 and rec roed
November 21, 1931, in v , L pee e on
. o P34, An Volume U of Quartz Recoard. 4i ™o on 2AQ . A

Records. ) Ty

“ariposa County

The Recorder Quarts Claim loratesd Tyly 2

recorded July 1, 1929,

tounlty Kecords. )
e

] : 1000, “o.ch o being
in Book U of Quartz Recards at Page 178 Moine -

AAAAAAAAAALSAL AALLS T,

ROBERTG.STONUME
KOTARY PUBLIC - CAUFSAMA &
MARIFOSA COUNTY §

Jeut. 29, 1978 4

i memiinee o e —.—, known to me

ts he the person whose name % __subscribed to the within
instrument and  ackn dued that_fF€___ex

X

Signatitre of Nofary

i Wy Commissicn Capires

R R A

(.

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO PARTY SHOWN ON FOLLOWING LINE: IF NO PARTY SO SHOWN, MAIL AS DIRECTED ABOVE,

- Name : Street Address - City & State
L1 (G.S) (Rev. 4-75) 8 pt.
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&7 <Pald outside of eserov R | §,000.00
B ‘ 00.00
Charges:

Y2 Policy of Title Insurance 173.62

Deed of Trust (1/2) f 10.00

Recording fee, Deed (1/2) . 2.00

Recording fee, Deed of Trust (1/2) 3.00

Prorate Taxes 12/18/T7 to 12/31/77 _ 7.56
Prorste-inourance  1/2 Transfer tax 4k 00

% Escrow Fee 89.00

Due to close escrow $  329.15

" We hand you herewith the sum of s 00,00 |

A Trust Deed to secure note for $ 80,000.00

- .

You are authorized to pay the pdrchase_money and deliver evidence of indebtedness, if any, to

—— John P, Fulham
Grantors, when they shall place in your hands a good and sufficient grant deed conveying said
property to: 5.A.Q., Inc., a California corporation

and record the documents in connection herewith when you can issue a Standard Policy of

Title Insurancefhowing property vested as above, free and clear of encumbrance, except:
vith a liability of $80,000.00

1. Second installment of general and special taxes for the fiscal year 1977/78,
a8 lien nowv due and peyable. '

2. Deed of Trust ;to record.

If you are unable to comply with these instructions prior to the expirationof 15 days from this date, you
are instructed to comply with same within such additional time as may be required by you, unless a demand is written and
delivered to you (subsequent to such expiration and prior to the filing of any document required in this escrow) by any party
who has signed this escrow, for the return of the money and documents to the parties who deposited same with you.

No notice, demand or change of instructions shall be of any effect in this escrow or recognized by said escrow holder unless
given in writing by all parties affected thereby. In the event conflicting demands are, or may be, made or notices served
upon the escrow holder growing out of or relating to this escrow the parties hereto expressly agree and consent that said
escrow holder shall have the absolute right at its election to do either or both the following things: Withhold and stop all
further proceedings in and performance of this escrow and of all instructions herein, or file a suit in interpleader and obtain
an order from the court requiring them to interplead and litigate in such court their several claims and rights amongst
themselves. In the event suit is brought they jointly and severally agree to pay said escrow holder all costs, expenses, and
reasonable attorney’s fees which it may expend or incur in such interpleader suit, the amount thereof to be fixed and a
Ludgement therefore to be rendered by the court in such suit. Upon the filing of such suit said escrow holder shall thereupon

e fully released and discharged from all obligation to further perform anvy and all duties or obligations imposed on it in this
egcrow. Your liability as escrow holder shall be confined to the things specifically provided for in my written instructions in
this escrow. C

Signed this  2nd day of December, 19TT 8.A.Q., l&

.

b

K . 4 L2 \!‘f, "G k4 K
Er L e . 3 v
&
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MINING LEASE ﬁND OPTION TO PURCHASE

. - ; . . fi“&/
This Agreement, wmade and entered into this @Jf <
of ﬁy%&gi ' , 1976, by and between JOHN P, FULHAM
. W*‘”ﬁ‘f"’
hELGLﬂdit referred to as "FIRST PARTY" and S.A «Q., INC,,

California corporation, herein&fter referred to as "SECOND PAQ”V”

e it eman Gwm wmen s teow e wwm sovate

In consideration of the terms, covenants, provisions

o

and conditio $ hereinafter

w
D
T

forth, it is agreed by and

v

FIRST PARTY and SECOND PARTY as feiiows:
L. FIRST PARTY hereby leases to SECOND PARTY the

following personal property and tne LOELOWLQO patented and

unpatented mining claims situated in Mariposa County, California,

and more particularly described as follows:

Patented Claim

The Diltz Patented Mine, being Lot No. 37
in Section 29, Township 4 Scuth, Range 18
Fast, M, BQBS&J., as recorded on OLLODE?
30, 1& 35, in Vol. O of Patents at Page 238,
Mariposa Cuunty Records.

There is reserved to FIRST PARTY the use
and occupation of the surface of the
Southerly 250 feet thereof.

Unpatented Claims

The Ploneer Quartz Claim located on the
””rd day of June, 1897, and recorded
the 29th day of Juno 1697 in Vol., I
of Preliminary Locatl on of Guartz Mining

- Claims at Page 26, Nariposa County h?fOldSs
and the Certificate of Location of the
‘Pioneer Qddlt Claim being raaorded on
the 30th day of July, Eu?? in Vol. I
of ertL%Lcat@b of Locat;on of Quartz
Mining L?agms at Page 5, Mariposa County
}ccordb,

The Stay of Hope Quartz Claim located on
¥ovembnr 1, 1930, and recorded on Hovember
21,1931, in Vol. U of Quartz Records atr

Page 269, Mafiposa County Records.

The Recorder Quariz Claim located July
1, 1929, and Notice o£ Location being
recorded July 1, 1929, in Book U of
Quartz Records at Bawe 175, Maripu*a
County Records.
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BARTOW AN
CHRISTIANGEN
ATTORMEYS AT LAW
(2% BAST 4TH STREET
MatEna, SALIF. BRERY

PHOKRE B74-8583

.

There is reserved to FIEST PARTY the use
and cccupation of the surface of rthe Southerly

250 feet of tne Diltz Patented Wzne,

Personal Proverty

One Leroi 315 compressor
One Eimco 128 mucker
One Clark trammer

One Ingersoll rand air slushert and bucket

2. Said mines contain gold and other valuable ores

and minerals.

3 L r{‘.‘

April 27, 1976, and ending April 26, 1977,

The term of this lease 1s one (1) year commencing

4. SECOND PARTY shall have dﬂd hold said mining claims

for Lha urpose of doing such mapping, geophysical exploration
e 3 & b

5ampling, testing and driiling thereon as SECOND PARTY
ecegsary and proper, and for the purpose of sea rehing

°

mining, extracting, milling, reducing

may deem

for,

g, Processing, treating and

preparing ores, metals and minerals of every nature and descyriptio

5. SECOND PARTY shall pay to FIRST PARTY a royalty of

ten percent (iﬁ?) of the gross proceads {inciu ing any

Q...u

.C

3

premiums,raliowances, or other benef
seld, in the form scld (ore, éoncentrate, metal or equi
at the point of delivéry (the f.o.b. point); except tha
of the buyer arising in the regular course of business

as deductions on the buyer's settlement sheets {such as

rocesses performed by the buyer, sampling and assaying
vty Aot 03 ] - &

the value of the productions sold, and freight payable by the. buyet

to a carrvier {not SECOND PARTY herein) shall b@ allowed

bonuses,

)} from the productions

valent)
t charges
and shown

treabtment

e

to determin

J

ks
°

as deducti

in arriving at Lhm ‘gross proceeds" as that ferm is used herein.

No costs of the SECOND PARTY are deductable in arriving

"eross proceeds’ asg that term is here used.
] o

at the

If any production {ore, concentrate, metal, or

equivalent), after the lapse of three (3) months from ¢t

ore was extracted from the ground, remains neither sold

r{

2

he date the






& this lease shall immediately and automatically terminate and ; 3
2 shall not be an asset-in said bankrupt's estate nor shall any i
3 referee or trustee in bankruptcy have any claim; right, title or E
4 interest in this lease or in the herein demisedﬂpremises. E
S l4. If the rent or royalty provided for herein or any |
6 portion thereof shall be unpaid when due hereunder and SECOND

7 PARTY fails to cure said default within thifty (30) days after

8 requested, in writing, so to do by FIRST PARTY, then this lease

@ .

shall at the option of FIRST PARTY, immediately terminate and
10 FIRST PARTY may forthwith enter into'péssession of the demised
11 property and remove therefrom all persons and property at the
12 ?

i

|

|

i
expense of SECOND PARTY, FIRST PARTY hereby reserving such right i
13 of reentry. | _ | i
14 | If SECOND PARTY defaults in the performance of §
15 any term, coveﬁant, provision or condition of this lease, other g
16 than the payment of rent or royalty, and fails to cure said defauii:
L7 or breach within ninety (90) days after requested, in writing, so
18 to do by-FIRST PARTY, then in each and‘every such case;vthis

o 1

19 lease shall at the option of FIRST PARTY, immediately terminate

20 and FIRST PARTY may forthwith enter into possession of the demised|
properﬁy and remove therefrdﬁ all persons and property at the

2 expeﬁse of SECOND PARTY, FIRST PARTY heréby reserving such right
of réentry for any term, covenant, provision of condition hereof

24 so broken by SECOND PARTY,

=5 15. The waiver by FIRST PARTY of any breach of any

=6 term, covenant or condition herein contained shall not be deemed

l27 to be a waiver of such term, covenant or condition or any ’

28 subsequent breach of the'same-or.any.othef term; covenant or

<9 condition herein contained. |

30 16. 1In the event that suit be instituted for unlawful

51 detainer or to enforce any right arising from fhis agreement, the

32 prevailing party shall be entitled to recover a reasonable
Sen | 5.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

i23 EAST 4TH STREET

 MADLRA, CALIF. 93637
| PriONE 674-8588
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to integrated manufacturing or fabricating operations (for
instance if it is stockpiled), FIRST PARTY, at his option, as

long as lt so remains, may require the computation and payment ;

&= o =

of his royalty on the value of such production in the form (ore,

concentrate, metal, or equivalent) it is in when FIRST PARTY

G

elects to require computation‘and payment. If any production is
'? used in integrated manufacturing or fabricating operations before
3 FIRST PARTY makes his election, the FIRST PARTY'S royalty on such
o} production shall be computed on the value thereof in the form in

10|| which and at the time it is so used. 'Value' as here used means

[af}
B

11 what is or would be gross, income from-mining operations for percen
i2 age depletion purposes in federal income tax determination, or

13 the market value, whichever is greater,

14 To secure the payment of royalty SECOND PARTY hereby
15 grants to FIRST PARTY a lien upon any production of minerals and
16 metals mined or produced from the land.

17 '~ SECOND PARTY shall advance to FIRST PARTY forthwith
18 the sum of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) to be ftrst applled
19|| to the foregoing royalty before any payment thereof to FIRST PARTY|.
20 6. SECOND PARTY agrees that it will at all times

21 duringmthe term of this lease keep the leased premises free and
22 clear of any and ali liens and/or encumbrances and will hold ‘
23 FIRST PARTY ﬂarmless therefrom and indemnify FIRST PARTY for

24 and against any and ail loss, damage or detriment incurred,

25 suffered or sustaioed by FIRST PARTY as a proximate result of

26 any such liens and/or encumbrances. fi l

| a7 ‘ 7. 1t is agreed that SECOND_PARTY has inspected the:
v28 herein demised premises and is leasing the same as a result of
29 its own knowledge thereof_and not by reason of or in reliance
30| upon any acts, statements, warranties or promises made by FIRST
31 PARTY othet than those contaioed herein.

22 - 8. SECOND PARTY agrees that it will, at all times

BARTOW AND . ‘ . 3
CHRISTIANSEN . ¢

| ATTORNEYS AT LAW
| 123 EAST 4TH STREET
MADERA, CALIF. 92637

PHONE G74-8588
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MADERA, CALIF, B3GR7
FrONE 874-8588

any kind, belonging to anyone while in or upon or in any way

during the term of this lease, comp 1y with ¢ any and all laws, ruleg
orders and regulations, whether federal, state or local, which ard

made by duly constituted authorities and are applicable to the s

herein dQWLS@d premises or te the business or activities of SECOND

H
i

PARTY conducted thereon.
9. SECOND ?AREY agrees to keep duly posted on the

»

demised premises while making any improvements thereon a notice of

[T o5 » F

of either labor or

('!‘

FIRST PARTY'S non-responsibility for the cog!

materials therefor, and SECOND PARTY agrees to hold FIRST PARTY

harmless from the cost and/or expense of any and all labor and

materials furnished for such alterations or improvements and o
inde ma&fv FERx” PARTY for any loss, damage or detriment suffered

by him bs reason thereof. It is further agreed that anv and all
} S 7

improvements, machinery and equipment placed upon the demised

premis e s by &bLOMD PARTY shall remain the property of SECOND

PARTY, and FIRST PARTY shall have no right, title or interest

therein.

10. FIRST PARTY shall have the right by himself, or

through his agent, servant and representative at any and all
reasonable times to enter upon the demised premises.

LL. SECOND PARTY agrees to do and verform any necessary

X

annual assessment work that may be required on saild mining claims

during the term of this lease. A timely notice of the completicn

of said assessment work and the filing of a notice of the same
as required by law shall be made by SECOND PARTY. .
12, SECOND PARTY agrees to hold FIRST PARTY free and ;

barmless from any and all liability and claim for damaces aricis

A
ge sing

from any injury from any cause to any person, or to property of

connected with the demised premises or SECOND PARTY'S opearations

thereon.

3. In the event that SECOND PARTY ig declared bankrup £,






attorney's fee which shall be fixed by the Court.

17. TIME is of the esecence of this lease and option to
purchase_ahd in the performance of each énd every term, covenant,
provision and condition herein contained. ' i

18. SECOND PARTY shall duly perform all duties and

i
obligations imposed on the '"Operator' under the existing Exploratio;

Contract No. 2257, Docket OME-6638 with the United States of

America and the Lien and Subordination Agreement securing

G @ 2 O O & G o s

performance by "Operators"” under said contract relating to said
10 mining claims and hold FIRST PARTY harmless therefrom.

11 . 19. As further consideration of the within lease and

i2 the additional considerétion of Ten Dollars ($10.00), the payment
13 and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, FIRST PARTY hereby

14 grants to SECOND PARTY the exclusive right and option to purchase

15 said mining claims and the following described personal property io:
16 the sum of Eighty-five Thousand Dollars ($85,000.00). Said sum
17 is allocated Eighty-one Th%gsand Five Hundred Dollarsv($8},500.00)
i8 as the purchase price of said mining claims and Three Ihousand

19 Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500.00) as the purchase price for said

20 personal property. Said personal property is described as follows:
21 ' One Leroi 315 compressor
One Eimco 12B mucker

22 , One Clark trammer

: > One Ingersoll rand air slushert and bucket
23 |
24 Said option is grahted on the following terms:
25 (A) The term of this option shall be for the

26 period commencing one hundred ninety (190) days after the date
27 of this agreement and ending on the expirétion of the term of
'28 the foregoing lease. FIRST PARTY agrees to forthwith initiate
29 a suit' to quiet title to the hereinabove described patented

30 claim and to diligently prosecute the same to conclusion at his
31 sole cost and expense and to keep SECOND PARTY fully informed of

52 the progress and status of said suit.

BARTOW AND : ‘ . 6.
CHRIST/IANSEN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
¥23 EAST 4TH STREET
MAaDzia, CALIF, 93637
FaoNE 674-3588
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW
123 EAST 4TH STREET
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(B) SECOND PARTY may exercise this option during
the term thereof only by written notice of election to purchase
hereunder duly deposited in the United States mail, postage
prepaid, and addréSsed to FIRST PARTY at Post Office Box 614,
Mariposa, California 95338. Said written notice shail be
deemed delivered to FIRST PARTY forty-eight (48) hours éfter
the deposit thereof as aforesaid in the United States mail.

(C) 1If and when this option is duly exercised
by SECOND PARTY as aforesaid, then within ten (10) business
days (Saturdays and Sundays are hereby defined as not being
business days) from the date of delivery of notice of exercise
of this option to FIRST PARTY, SECOND PARTY shall open an escrow

at Mariposa Couhty Title Company, Mariposa, California, on the

following terms and conditions and FIRST PARTY and SECOND PARTY

shall forthwith execute the same.

(1) The escrow instructions éhall be written
on the form then currently in use by Mariposa County Title
Company, Mariposa, California. If that form of escrow instruction
is inconsistent with the terms of this agreement, the escrow
instructions shall be modified to the extent necessary to give
full effect to the terms of this agreement. _

(2) The purchase price shall be paid as
follows: The sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) less
the total of all rents and royalties previously paid under the
within lease, shall be paid upon close of escrow.

The unpaid balance of the purchase price
in the sum of Sixty-five Thousand Dollars ($65,000.00) less all

rents and royalties previously paid under the within lease in

excess of Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) shall be evidenced

by a promissory note duly executed by SECOND PARTY in favor of
FIRST PARTY in the form of Exhibit A" attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference.

7.
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BARTOW AND
CHRISTIANSEN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
123 EAST 4TH STREET
ITAOZRA, CALIF,. 93637

TSN

£735-8588

to SECOND PARTY free and clear, excepting for covenants,
i
I

restrictions, conditions, easements, and rights-of-way of record
all of which shall be subject to the approval of SECOND PARTY
within seven (7) days of the receipt of a preliminary title
report. Title shall also be subject to currenﬁ unpaid real
property taxes and assessments and SECOND PARTY'S purchase money
deed of trust hereunder.

It is further agreed that notwithstanding
the inability on the part of FIRST PARTY to deliver title as- |
aforesaid, SECOND PARTY may nevertheless, in its sole judgment
and discretion, elect to accept title as it then stands and
purchase the same on all thecother terms herein set forth.

A life eétaté.éhall'be réserved to

FIRST PARTY in and to the surface: of the Southerly 250 feet of

said patented mining claim.

. FIRST PARTY shall, at his expense, furni%h
and deliver to SECOND PARTY a policy of title insurance for Ehe !
sum of Eighty Thousand Dollars ($80,000.00), which shall show the
title to said patented mining claim vested as aforesaid.

Title to the hereinabove described
unpatented mining claims shall be conveyed to SECOND PARTY by
warfaﬁty deed which shall contain the following provisions:

Grantor hereby covenants with and
warrants to the Grantee herein and its
successors in interest as follows:

1. That Grantor is lawfully seised
in fee simple of the herein described
property.

2. That Grantor has the right to !
convey 1it.

3. That Grantor will defend the
title and quiet enjoyment of the property
against the lawful claims and demands
of all persons.

4. That Grantor will do any further
acts at his cost and expense for the
purpose of perfecting the title that
the covenantees may reasonably require.

9.
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L Said promissory note shéll be secured by
2 a first deed of trust on the standard form of Mariposa County
3 Title Company covering said mining claims to which form the

4 following provisions shall be added:

5 | (a) Trustor shall conduct mining
6 operations on said premises in a skillful, economical and miner-
7 like manner customary in Mariposa County, California, so as to
8 extract a reasonable amount of ores, metals and minerals.

9 (b) Trustor shall do and perform

10 any and all necessary annual assessment work required by law on

1l said mining claims and file a timely notice of completion of said

12|l assessment work as required by law.
13 | (é) Trustor shall duly perform all

‘14)| duties and obligations imposed on the "Operator™ under the existin

g

15 Exploration Contract No. 2257, Docket OME-6638, with the United

16| States of America and the Lien and Subordination Agreement relatin

uQ

17| to said mining claims.

18 | Trustor shall provide beneficiary’

19 with suitable accounting and documentary evidence covering all

0|l production to which Beneficiary's royalty relates.

21 : (d) Trustor shall comply with any

22 and all laws, rules, orders and regulations, whether federal,

23 state or local, which are made by duly constituted authorities and

24| are applicable to said mining claims or the activities of Trustor

25 conducted thereon.

26 (e) Should Trustor sell, convey,
_7 transfer or dispose of said property, or any part or interest '
28|l therein or agree to so do without the prior written consent of

29|l Beneficiary, then Beneficiary shall have the right at his option

30 to declare all sums secured hereby forthwith due and payable.

31 (3) FIRST PARTY agrees that title to
32 the hereinabove described patented mining claim shall be delivered
BARTOW AND . 8

CHRISTIANSEN *
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
129 EAST 4TH STREET
MADIRA, CALIF. 93637
ensas &74-8588
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J

one-half (1/2) by FIRST PARTY and one-half (1/2) by SECOND PARTY.

5. That the estate is free from
all liens and encumbrances.
(4) The examination of title, preparation |
of deeds and deed of trust, documentary transfer tax, escrow fee,

and recording of conveyance and deed of trust shall be paid

(5) Real property taxes and assessments shall
be prorated as of close of escrow.

20. SECOND PARTY agrees to execute, acknowledge and
deliver to FIRST PARTY within ten (10) days after written
request, a quitclaim deed or other document required by any
title company to remove the cloud of this option from the
property if SECOND PARTY has failed to exercise the option
contained in this agreement or default after the exercise of
the option. |

21. This agreement and all of the terms, provisions and
conditions hereof shall inure to the benefit of and be binding
upoh the heirs, dévisees, legatees, executors, administrators,
personal representatives, assigns, and successors in interest of
all of the partieé hereto.

22. 1In the evént that suit be instituted to rescind
or enforce this agreement or any right arising herefrom, the
prevéiling party shall be entitied to recover a reasonable
sum as and for attorneys' fees to be fixed by the Court.

23. The undersigned persons executing this agreement
on behalf of SECOND PARTY do hereby warrant that they are duly
authorized in writing to so execute this agteement on behalf of
SECOND PARTY.

/11
/17
/1]

/17
10.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF the partiés hereto have executed

this agreement the day and year first aboye,written.

FIRST PARTY: ]

//j7 ’}vaégzy | ?

L ‘,(. VL~ -’7 - T e
~John P, Fulham

' :
.{/ !
.

SECOND PARTY : | ;

S.A.Q., INC., a California
corporation
‘f/ s f f\ [7 ;
. :.f l,,’ » / 1 ;
By / / ’i ,'/: /ﬁ ,./,i(_-,,"'/ ‘,~ i ," :
Rlchard Betts President I

'\//

1 / ),;/ :/’//" /’7 A

’ //?
WilLiam.Nemour, %@treta;y reabu

TO 449 ¢

(Corporation)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ' D

ss.
COUNTY'OT_Jégz___zfz;eﬁfiﬁigi_____f

20 /,\ On MJ/\ befoxe me, the undqrsigned, a Notary Public in and for said
H Statc personally appeared foer . \EL"Z‘ \_ "
21 w  known to me to he the // G 377 {//;ﬁ:,,,», o>
o
u "known 'to me to he —————— Seerctary of the corporation that executed the within Tr‘summ.nl
¢ w known 10 me 1o he the persons who cxceuted the within
22 4 Instrument on halialf of the corporation therein named, and
2 acknowledged 10 me that such corporation exec uted the within
‘52 & inslrument pursuant o its by-laws or a leso]uum of its board
23 of directors.
WITNESS my hand and: official seal.
24
Sl"natme‘xém/&;
25
f/)/["//[/(‘ /( (L/ h_\ . ‘ ‘l
26 Name (Typed or Printed) . K i
i
SOATR IFORNIA
STATE OF CAL‘/ fa p@ Ss. . ]
COUNTY OT L" ar ki ’C; g
On 2. ( &7 6 before me,
4

. the u nuersxgned -a Notary Public in and for said County and State,

11 ppeared 2 FOR NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP
personally a n PR
R e . S . L ‘,4_1&.4 \ e v
- \v“‘» a7 [t ity L e\
Ppbf’bp ONU\\i
- , known to me Egﬂ G\% o \?W\\\\‘ = ;
. . g iy va |
to be the person whose name___ £ :El_)scnbed to the \\?\5‘5 - cOUN it - ; 1! “
within instrument acknowledged that_&Lexecnted the, QP 2B 2 S »
e / 9 qes S e AL e
e /6? = w7 AR At
< 1
\_){/ va M S
/ . S !
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UNITED STAYES OF AMERICA f =
CERTIFICATION OF POSSIALE PRODUCTION &Q/)é Jllogpacd\ 20N
, UNDER AN EXPLORATION CONTRACT
m. John P. Pulbam and L .
Allen ¥, Grant . I ’ 120
mupon, California 95338 - ‘g‘i:_ B

Re: OME-6638 (Gold) .
John P, Fulhsm and Allen F. Gruna
. pilte Mine
Msriposa County, Caufomu
Contract 2257

Pursuant to Article 6 of the nuqucé contract, ss amended, the Government
hereby certifies that mineral or metal production mey be possible as a
rvesult of the exploration work,

Therefore, royslties shall be paid to the Government as provided in the
contract on all production from the land described in the contract from

" March 8, 1968, to Msrch 8, 1979, or until the total samount contributed by
the Covernment under the contract ($15,742.88) s fully repaid with
interest et the rate of 7-1/2 parcent per annum or $8,992.88 (Governaent's
econtribution on Stage 1), and 8-1/4 percent per annum on $6,750.00
(Government's contribution on Stage I1), whichever occurs firet. The
payment of voyalties is secured by a lien upon the land aud upon pro-

" duction therefrom.

Royslty payments should be made in favor of the U, 5. Geological Survey
and matled or delivered to the Pield Officer, Office of Minerals
Exploration, Region II, U. §. Geological Survey,Building 2, 345 uiulcﬁold
Road, Menlo Park, Californis 94025, Each payment should be accompanied by
two copies of settlemsnt shests or other suitable sales svidence showing
the date of sale, nmme of the purchaser, the quantity and grade of the
production sold, the price per unit, and the gross procecds snd allowable
deductions thérefrom. The purchaser should be notifisd of the Goverument's
royalty on production and directed to pay the rvoyalty, computed as nwtdad
in the contrasct, directly to the Govercment,

The Field Officer ahonu be notified promptly upon the future conmeucement
of any production and upon any axtended cessation thereof., Production
unsold or unused six months after extraction from the ground should be
reported p:m:ly to the ¥ield ofﬁces.

[

Fid 1o 18/0
FEB L~ ey

cdatag R M asesl Peens





Attention is % p;eifmiiy tavited to the
pmvi:iem of Article 2
of the comtract referring to the preservation of the m:m;t'?)'
royalty rights. Two true copies of sny instrument transferrivg

surrendering, or ecunber
to the Tield Officer. b d of sald rim» shall be furai&qé

Pated thin _26th  day of _ Eebruary ., 1970. .

mwmmmwmm

/J’{?w Vé N«au.ﬁw@-

Chief, Office of Mimerals B:QIwatm
l’l. 8. Gcelniﬁl larwy . :

cce Dlrector s Readlng Flle

M1neral Resoutces F11e . .
Branch of Budget & Finance
Assoc, Sol,--Rm, 6554

, OME Docket ‘

OME Region Il

OME Reading File -

Mr. Emrick . =~ -

Mr, Kirkemo

130 (2)

WLEmer:.ck/bsl 2/16/70
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Government's copy

UNITED STATES ,
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Office of Survey-' and Review -

Audit Operations

Report of Review-Contract 2257 _
Docket No. OME-6638 (Gold)

John P, Fulham and Allen F. Grant (Operators)
- Mariposa County, California

© maTAY
jo
- 3a0dey

Washington, D.C.
- January 1970






UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
OFFICE OF SURVEY AND REVIEW .
Audit Operations, Region I
801 19th Street, N.W., Room 813
Washington, D.C. 20240

4

JAN 26 1970
Memorandum
To: Director, Geological Survey
From: Régional Director, Audit Operations

' Subject: Review of Contract-2257

Docket No. OME-6638 (Gold)
John P. Fulham and Allen F. Grant (Operators)
Mariposa County, California :

As requested by the Chief, Office of Minerals Exploration; we
made a cost review of Contract“2257.' The results of our review

are shown in the attached report,

Attachment‘






»’

We reviewed the contract files of the Office of Minerals Exploration

(OME) pertaining to their minerals exploration Contract 2257 with

" John P. Fulham and Allen F. Grant (Operators), and examined the

related disbursement records in the Branch of Budget and Finance,
Administrative Division, Geological Survey. The review was made

at Washington, D.C. during January 1970,

The contract was awarded March 8, 1968, for $12,000 the total esti-
mated costs of the project with OME participation on a 75 percent
basis or not in exceés of $9,000. Amendment No. 1 increaged.the
total cost of the project to $21,000 and total amount of Govern-
ment'participation not to be in excess of §15,750.

The purpose of this contract was to explore the Diltz vein by drift-

’

ing gouthward on the Glick adit level for gold-bearing quarfz ore’

bodies in and along the Diltz fault abéut 150 feet down dip from

the E1lis Tunnel workings where quartz ore shoots occur along the
fault in metavolcanic rocks of probable Jurassic Age. All samples

were to be assayed for gold and silver.

Repayment of disbursed Federal funds plus simple interest at the
rate of 7% percentwas to accrue on $8,993, the Government's contri-
bution of 75 pércent toﬁard the total aécepted cost of $11,991
incurred on Staée I of the contract, Siﬁple interest at the rate

of 8% percent was to accrue on $6,750, the Government's contribution






~of 75 bercent toward the accepted total cost of $9,000 incurred on
Stage II of the contract, .The percentages were to be made on the
basis of established royalties of all minerals and metals produced
from the land for a period of eleven years from the date of the
contract should a certification of possible production'be issued

by OME.

Work under the contract was to begin about March 1968, and was to

bg completed with 21 months froﬁ the date of the contract 9; by
December 1969. Amendment No. 1, April 24, 1969, suspended work
under the contract from Jénuary 10, 1969, to no later than Aprii 30,.

" 1969,

Field inspections were made and fifteen vouchers submitted by the

Opérators were approved‘by the OME Region II office.

The units of work authorized and paid under the contract are summa-=
'riied on Exhibit I. We believe that the ciaimed ana accepted costs
of $20,991, and the OME participation on A 75 percent bésis for
$15,743 were proper under the terms of the céntract; At the time
of our review $200 was being withheld by OME pending'feceipt of
the Operatqrs'.final reports, o

LN Rar—

J‘Régional Director





EXHIBIT I

Summary of Contract Terms, Accepted Costs,
and Unexpended Balance

Authorized  Accepted . Unexpended

Fixed Unit Costsl/ Amounts Costs - _Balance
Stage I
Drifting and Crosscutting,. : . ' - : L
250 feet at $45/foot . $11,250 . §11,880 ($230)
Timbering, ; T 2
50 feet at $10/foot 500 - 100 2/
Aséaying for Gold and Silver, . . .
50 samples at $5/sample B 250 11 __239
Total Costs Stage I | $12,000 . $11,991 $ 9
Stage II .
. Drifting and Crosscutting; & R e
' 188 feet at $45/foot . '$ 8,460 - . $ 8,796 ($336)
" Timbering, _ o _ - _
45 feet at $10/foot ' 450 150 300
Assaying for Gold and Silver - : ‘
18 samples at $5/sample 90 54 36
Total Costs Stage II - ~$.9,000 $ 9,000 $ -
Total Project Costs ' -~ 821,000 $20,991 - $ 9
Government Participation at 75%  $15,750 $15,7433/ s 7

1/ Government retains no equity in any of the equipment or materials
used, . '

2/ Used Balance of time allowance ($400) as per contract to gain
additional footage on drift on Diltz Vein and on fault,

3/ Withholding $200 pending receipt of Operator's Final Report.
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Government's Copy

EXPLORATION CONTRACT
JOHN P, FULHAM ANDMALLEN F. GRANT
OME-6638

Amendment No, 2

It is agreed this 19th  gay of September , 1969,
between the United States of America, acting through the Department
of the Interior, U, S. Geological Survey, hereinafter called the
"Government, " and John P, Fulham and Allen F. Grant, a partner-
ship, hereinafter called the '"Operator, ' that Exploration Contract
2257 (OME-6638), dated March 8, 1968, as amended, is further
amended effective September 7, 1969, as follows:

‘The time fixed by Article 1 for completion of
the work as extended by Amendment No, 1 is further.
extended from eighteen (18) months to twenty-one (21)
months, from the date of the contract or until
December 8, 1969.

This amendment shall not be construed to increase the
estimated total cost of the contract, the aggregate amount which
the Government may be required to contribute, the amount of any
item designated as maximum, nor the fixed unit cost of any item
of work,

Executed in quadruplicate the day and year first above |
written, ‘

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

For: Chief, Office of Minerals Exploration :
U. S. Geological Survey 0(,

JOHN P, FULHAM AND ALLE GRANT -~ so,?m ‘
ﬁ% 7— i

2t/ o
Title , L e






MME FPorm 7 » ’ .
(2/63) | o ?
September,4,.i969
MEMORANDUM
To: The File
From: ‘.William L. Emerick

Office of Minerals Exploration

Subject: OME=6638 (Gold)
' John P, Fulham and Allen F. Grant
Diltz Mine
Mariposa County, California
Contract 2257

Justification for Amendment No. 2

OFFICIAL FILE COPY

Date

Surname

Code

(4/69

|

.

y120

120

220

120M|

Work on the contract was resumed in May after additional funds were
provided by Amendment No. 1. Some delays in the progress of contract

work were caused at this time by both snow and rain damage to the

access road to the mine. In the weeks following, periods of further
delay were caused by a compressor breakdown and by problems with

caving and loose ground as the drift was advanced.

The work has been prosecuted in an efficient manner and the Field

Officer, Region II, recommends extending the completion time an

additional 3 months. I concur with this recommendation.

William L. Emerick:

cc: Director's Reading File
Economic Geology File
+OME Docket
OME Reading File
Mr. Emerick

WLEmerick/bsl 9/4/69
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EXPLORATION CONTRACT
JOHN P. FULHAM AND ALLEN F. GRANT
OME-6638

Amendment No, 1

It is agreed this 24th gay of April , 1969, between
the United States of America, acting through the Department of the
Interior, U. S. Geological Survey, hereinafter called the "Government,"
and John P. Fulham and Allen F. Grant, a partnership, hereinafter called
the "Operator," that Exploration Contract 2257 (OME-6638), dated
March 8, 1968, is amended effective January 10, 1969, as follows:

1. The time fixed by Article 1(a) for completion of the
work is extended from twelve (12) months to eighteen (18) months,
from the date of the contract or until September 8, 1969.

2. The estimated total cost of the work as set forth in
Article 1(b) and in Exhibit A is increased from $12,000.00 to
$21,000.00, and the total amount of Government participation at

75 percent is increased from $9,000.00 to not in excess of
$15,742.88.

3. Simple interest at the rate of 7-1/2 percent shall
accrue on $8,992.88 (subject to audit), the Government's contribution
of 75 percent toward the accepted total cost of $11,990.50 (subject
to audit) incurred on Stage I of the contract. Simple interest
at the rate of 8-1/4 percent shall accrue on Federal funds
contributed toward Stage II of the contract from the date such
funds are made available for Stage II work under the contract.
Interest on Federal funds made available for Stages I and II
shall accrue until the period specified in the contract for the
payment of royalty expires, or until the total amount of Federal
funds contributed has been fully repaid with accrued interest.

4. The maximum period for royalty payments and for the
lien to secure the payment thereof provided for in the contract
under Article 6 is extended from ten (10) to eleven (1l1) years
from the date of the contract.

5(a) Work under the contract may be suspended during the
period beginning January 10, 1969 and ending not later than
April 30, 1969.-

(b) The Government shall not contribute to any costs of
rehabilitation or repair which in its opinion would not have
occurred had there been no suspension of the work.





(c) The Operator, at its own cost and expense, without

contribution by the Government during the period of suspension,
shall preserve and protect the project work.

6. In Exhibit A under the heading General Provisions a new

paragraph is added reading as follows:

"The work shall be divided into two stages. :
All work performed under the contract prior to January 10,
1969, shall be considered as Stage I. The Government
will not contribute toward.any work performed under
Stage I after January 9!, 1969. The Operator shall
perform as much of the succeeding Stage II work as
has the prior approval of the Government."

7. In Exhibit A, under the heading Description of the Work

a new paragraph comprising Stage II is added reading as follows:

Work:

Fixed Unit Costs

Stage II

"The work shall comsist of continuing to drift
southerly along the Diltz fault and vein, sampling the
vein and evaluating the work. It is estimated that 188
feet of drifting will be required to explore the vein
further, that 45 feet of the drift may require timber
support, and that assays of 18 samples may be required.
These footages include any auxiliary crosscutting
necessary to follow the most favorable segment or strand
of the vein.Funds not used for timbering may be applied
to additional drifting or assaying as necessary.

8. In Exhibit A under the heading Estimated Costs of the

(a) The total cost of Stage I is limited to accepted
cost of $11,990.50, subject to audit.

(b) New "Stage II" cost data and a "Summary" are
added as follows:

Stage II
1/

Drifting and crosscutting,
188 feet @ $45.00/foot $8,460.00





Timbering,
45 feet @ $10.00/foot o $ 450.00

Assaying for gold and silﬁer .
18 samples @ $5.00/sample 90.00

Total Estimated Cost, Stage II . . . $9,000.00
Government Participation @ 75% . . . $6,750.00

1/ The Government retains no equity in any of the equipment or materials
used. . .

SUMMARY

Total Accepted Fixed Unit Costs, Stage I
(Subject to Audit) . . » . . . . . . $11,990.50

Total Estimated Costs, Stage II . . . . . . . $ 9,000.00

Total Estimated Costs of the Work . . . . . . $20,990.50

.Government Participation @ 75 Percent . . . . $15,742.88
Executed in quadruplicate the day and year first above written.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

—

By @WC‘M’\

Aoting Director, U. S. Geological Survey

ol iZ}LHAM D‘ 4 | » '. f% Bppd. SW.
BY{CQ? e f/ kg T~ ' p 9 fqu»ﬂ
vice (A Tron 7 %amfi
ﬂ AN | i ehys e
(ﬁ% &, % /f 5
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April 9, 1969

220
120M
‘Memorandum
To: The File
From: William L, Emerlck

‘ ‘ . Office of Mlnerals Exploratlon

© Subject: 0ME-6638 (Gold)
John PY Fulham and Allen F. Grant
Diltz Mine = -
- Mariposa County, California
‘ .. Contract 2257

Justification for Amendmeént No. 1

The Operator teported in a letter dated January 10, 1969, that all
allowable footage under the contract had been completed, and requested
an amendment to the contract providing for an additional 200 feet of
drifting on the Diltz vein and an extension of six months for completion
of the work. Time for completion of the existing contract was

Marah 8, 1969. ' '

The Field Officer recommended the Operator's request because of the
favorable showing in the face of the OME drift and the lack of sufficient
footage to reach the original target. The Operator was informed of the
limited finds available for contracts at the. time of the request but was
told favorable consideration to the request might be possible after

Apr11 1, 1969 the beginning of the 4th flscal quarter.

Funds sufficient for additional footage on this contract became available
on April 1, 1969. Amendment No. 1 provides for the additional footage,
increase in funds, difference in interest rates, extension of time for
completion of the contract, extension of the period for royalty payments,
and provides for thé:period of enforced suspension.

cc: Director's Reading File W
Economic Geology File o

LOME Docket W1111am L. Emerick
OME Reading File
Mr. Emerick

WLEmerick/bsl 4/9/69
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MME Form 51 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
July 1965 DEPARTMENT 'OF THE INTERIOR
" U. S. Geologlcal Survey

EXPLORATION CONTRACT

{(Short Form)
Docket Commodity ’ “* Contract No. County State
¢ 2y .
aE-6638 Gold 225" Mariposa California
AR 8 1968
It 1s agreed , between the United States of America, acting through the
(Date) v

Department of ‘the Interior, U. S. Geological Survey, hereinafter called the "Government," and

John P, Fulham and Allen F. Grant, a partnership

whose mailing eddress is_ P, O. Box 614, Mariposa, California 95338 ,
hereinafter called the "Operator," as follows:

ARTICLE I. Authority and scope.--(a) This contract, entered into under the authority of Public
Law TOl, 85th Cong., 24 sess. (72 Stat. 700; 30 U.S.C. § 641 - 646), consists of this form, the
attached Annex I (land description), Exhibit A (work and costs), and the maps and documents listed.
The work is a search for new or unexplored deposits of the commodity designated above. The Operator

1968
shall begin the work on or before hﬂP?{ 1 5 , and, subject to the provisions of Article 7
(Date)
and Exhibit A, shall complete the work within 12 months from the date of the contract.

(b) The description of the work and the fixed cost for each unit of work to be performé& (per
foot of drilling, per foot of drifting, per hour of operations, etc.) are hereby agreed upon as speci-

fied in Exhibit A. The estimated total cost of the work is $ 12,000 . The Government will con-

tribute Q percent of the total fixed unit costs of the work performed, not in excess of $_ 9,000
in accordance with the provisions of Articles 4 and 5.

(c) 1Interest computation.--Simple interest at the rate of percent shall accrue from
the dates Federal funds are made available until the period specl%leééfor payment of royalty expires,
or until the amount of PFederal funds contributed is fully repaid with interest.

(&) The Operator shall not transfer or assign this contract or any right or obligation there-
under without the written consent of the Government.

ARTICLE 2. Operator's rights in land.--(a)The Operator represents and undertakes that Annex I

. correctly describes the land which is the subject of this contract and the nature of the Operator's

right of property and possession therein (whether as owner, lessee, or otherwise), and that such right,
title, or interest is subject only to the following claims, liens, or encumbrances:

SEE ANNEX I

(b) The Subordination Agreement of the holder of any claim, lien, or encumbrance listed above and
(1f the Operator does not hold the legal title) the Lien Agreement of any holder of the legal title of
the land (lessor, seller, optionor, etc.) are attached as follows:

SEE ANNEX I
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(b) Royelty on production.--The Operator, whether or not the producer (for example, if the Opera-
tor elther transfers or does not retain his interest in the land), shall pay to the Government a roy-
alty on all minerals and metals mined or produced from the land as follows:

(1) irrespective of any certification of possible production--from the date of the contract
until the lapse of the time within which the Government msy issue such certification or until the
total net amount contributed by the Government is fully repaid with interest, whichever occurs
first; or

(2) if the Government issues a certification of possible production--for a period of ten
years from the date of the contract or until the total net amount contributed by the Government is
fully repaid with interest, whichever occurs first. . .
(¢) Payment of royalty.--(1) The Government's royalty shall be five percent of the gross proceeds
(including any bonuses, premiums, allowances, or other benefits) from the production sold, in the
form sold (ore, concentrate, metal, or.equivalent), at the point of delivery (the f.o.b. point);
except, that charges of the buyer arising in the regular course of business and shown as deductions
on the buyer's settlement sheets (sqch~as treatment processes performed by the buyer, sampling and
assaying to determine the value of the production sold, and freight payable by the buyer to a
carrier (not the Operator or producer)), shall be allowed as deductions in arriving at the “gross
proceeds" as that term is used herein. No costs of the Operator or producer are deductible in
arriving at the "gross proceeds" as that term is here used.

The term "treatment processes" means those processes .(such as milling, concentrating, smelting,
refining, or equivalent, but excluding fabricating or manufacturing) applied to the crude ore or
other production after it is extracted from the ground to put it into a commercially marketable
form. ’

(2) The Government's royalty shall be computed and paid currently upon each lot sold, held,
or used in integrated operations, as the case may be.

(d) Unsold production.--If any production (ore, concentrate, metal, or equivalent), after the
lapse of six months from the date the ore was extracted from the ground, remains neither sold nor used
in integrated manufacturing or fabricating operations (for instance if it is stockpiled), the Govern-
ment, at its option, as long as it so remains, may require the computation and payment of its royalty.
on the value of such production in the form (ore, concentrate, metal, or equivalent) it is in when the
Government elects to require computation and. payment.  If any production is used in integrated manufact-
uring or fabricating operations before the Government makes its election, the Government's royalty on
such production shall be computed on the value thereof in the form in which and at the time it is so
used. "Value" as here used means what is or would be gross income from mining operations for percentage
depletion purposes in Federal income tax determination, or the market value, whichever is greater.

(e) Lien for payment.--To secure the payment of royalty (see Article 6(b)), the Operator hereby
grants to the Government a lien upon his interest in the land and upon any production of minerals and
metals therefrom until the royalty claim is extinguished by lapse of time or is fully paid.

(f) Notice to purchasers.--The Operator or producer shall give notice of the Government's claim for
royalty to any purchaser of the production, and shall authorize and direct such purchaser to pay the
royalty directly to the Government and to furnish the Government with copies of the settlement sheets.
If the records of any production and sales or other disposition of production, whether the production is
by the Operator or by others, are not made available to the Government, the amount of the royalty may be
estimated by the Government, and this estimate shall be final and binding upon the Operator or producer.

(g) No obligation to produce.--Nothing in this contract shall be construed as imposing any obliga-
tion on the Operator or the Operator's successor in interest to engsge in any production operations.

(h) Government not obligated to buy.--Nothing in this contract shall be construed as imposing any
obligation on the Government to purchase any minerals and metals mined or produced from the land.

ARTICLE 7. Termination of the Government's Obligations.--(a) If the Government determines that
operations at any time have failed to achieve anticipated results and further work is not justified, the
Government may give the Operator written notice thereof, and thereupon:

(1) the Government shall be free of all obligation to pay on account of units of work not then
performed; and )

(2) the Operator shall be free of all obligation to prosecute the work other than such as may
be necessary and incidental to final accounting and reporting.

(b) If the Government determines that the Operator is in default under the terms of the contract,
the Government may give the Operator written notice of such default with a specification of reasonable
time within which the default must be cured; and if the Operator fails to cure such default as required,
thereupon: } '

(1) the Government shall be relieved of all obligation to pay on account of units of work not
performed when the notice was given, and
(2) the Operator shall be free of all obligation to prosecute the work other than such as may be
necessary and incidental to final accounting and reporting. :
The Government may also avail itself of any other remedy the law may provide for breach of contract; in-
cluding the right to rescind the contract and to demand repayment of all moneys contributed by the Govern-
ment under the contract.
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ARTICLE 14. Changes and added provisions.--

Executed in qulntuplicate the day and year first above written.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

JOHN P. FULHAM AND ALLEN F. GRANT
o 0 ;

—

ByMM/\

ActingDirector, U. -S. Geological S‘clrvey
6,4 (] ; Office of Minerals Exploration -
~— Allen F. Grent, partner o Bboo

St
I, ' , certify that I am the \ A/ f o

( Nme ) &

alp

14
G
3003

secretary of the corporation named as Operator herein; tha ﬁﬁkeé?asﬂ

, who signed this contract on behalf of the Operator, was then

(Name )

of sald corporation; that said contract was duly signed for

{Title)

and in behalf of said corporation by authority of its governing body, and is within the scope of its

corporate powers.

CORPORATE
SEAL





EXPLORATION CONTRACT
JOHN P. FULHAM AND ALLEN F. GRANT
OME-6638 .

ANNEX T

The land, including all rights thereto, referred to in Article 2
of the contract consists of one patented and two unpatented lode mining
claims in sec. 29, T. 4 S., R. 18 E., MDB&M, Sherlock Creek Mining District,
Mariposa County, California. It is shown outlined in green on Figure 1,
entitled, "Property map of Diltz Mine, Mariposa County, California,"
attached and made part hereof.

The claims are recorded in the Office of the Mariposa County
Recorder at Mariposs, California as follows:

Claim Name | Mineral Entry No. Iot No. Volume Page
Diltz and Mann Lode (Patented) 12 37 0 258 to 263
' Pioneer Quartz Claim (Unpatented) 1 5
Recorder Quartz Claim (Unpatented) U | 175

The Operator is in posséssion of the three claims under the terms
of a Lease and Option to Purchase dated June 11, 1962 from Diltz Mines, (a
Trust Estate) the owner, by Allen F. Grant and Earl N. Baker, sole trustees.

A Lien end Subordination Agreements dated September 16, 1967 and
executed by Allen F. Grant Senior Trustee, John P. Fulham lessee, and certified
by Earl N. Baker Trustee, for the owner of the leased land is attached and
made part hereof.





. ’ . FOR_GOVERNMENT USE ONLY

Uperator
; UNITED STATES '
.. % Jan. 1959 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
- OFFICE OF MINERALS EXPLORATION 1%$EtN&
Contract No. Z 2 6 7
14-23-090 — v

Contract Date MR 8 ]]gsg

LIEN AND -SUBORDINATION AGREEMENTSY : :

m

To the United States of America: : S

That certain land in the County of Mariposs __, ‘State of Californis ,

>
. dwmimdasfmmwmg/ Diltz Mann Lode ClaiméﬁPatented‘)-lBVzby J, S Diltz~=

Pioneer Qu

Ptz —C

% Quartz Claim, located July 1st., 1929, Details in Exhibit D and in

Exhibits-F-and F=1, of description and msps,. N
hereinafter called the "land", is the subject of a proposed exploration contract, hereinafter called
the "Contract", between the United States of. America, hereinafter called the "Government" and .

. A :
John P, Fulhsm & Allen F. Grant, A trustee of Diltz Mine,-Trust Esft,

. bereinafter called the "Operatofd. In consideration for and as. an inducement to the Government execut-
ing the Contract, the undersigned: . <;J/

1. (&) Being the owner of an interest in the land, hereby grants to the Government a lien
upon all of his right, title, and interest in the land and upon any production of minerals therefrom to
secure the payment to the Government of the royalty on production provided for by the Contract, and
agrees if the Operator's interest should be surrendered or terminated at any time prior to the expira-
tion of the rights of the United States under said Contract to pay roydlty to” the Government according
‘to the terms of said Cpntract; or

" (b) Being the holder of a -claim, lien, or.encumbrance against the land, hereby subordinates
his claim, lien, or encunmbrance in or against'the land and in any production therefrom to the rig%ts of
the Government under the Contract with respect to royalty on production and liens to secure samehif

2. Undertakes and agrees that property in which the Governmert may acquire an interest or
equity under the Contract may be dismantled, severed trom the land,sand'rempvéd as may be provided in
the Contract; and the Government's interest and equity in such property. shall be.priof and superior to
eny adverse right or claim of the undersigned.

L 4

-

3. Represents and undertakes that there is no claim, lien, or encumbrance upon the under-:
signed's right, title, claim, or interest in or against the land-other-than-the.following: (If "none"
insert the word "none". Do not leave blank.) s o

— . -

N . ' ... No . erncuilbrances

.
No. ¢lgims, or indebtedness, or taxes due,

\

Iy \ .
\ )
<

;/ Production from the lend is not required, ‘and in the absence of production there is no obligation to

pay royalty to the Government. : - e y
: N I

2/ Either (a) insert the legal description of the land, or b) strike out the words "as follows" and

R ingert "in a lease ZSr contract, deed, or other document/ dated. - : ., and recorded in
Book , Page ; official records of saild county". If (b) is used, the book and page of
recordation must be inserted above. If the space provided is insufficient, use an Annex and reter
to the Annex in the space.

3/ Insert neme exactly as it appears in the Application MME Form 4Q.

4/ subparagraph 1(a) does not apply to the holder of & cla;m,;lién, or encumbrance.






4. Undertakes and agrees (a) neither to commit any act nor assert any claim in conflict
with the provisions of this Agreement; and (b) to give advance notice of the Government's rights
under this agreement to any subsequent transferee, mortgagee, encumbrancer, or lessee of any of the
undersigned's right, title, claim, or interest in or against the land or any production therefrom,
furnishing the Government with two true copies of such notice, and .

: 5. Corisents to all amendments (including an agreement of. termination) and assignments of -
“the Contract without notice thereof, and undertakes and agrees that this agreement shall extend and
‘apply thereto. .

- 6. Added provisions None _ (State "None" or "See Annex NolONEw )]

Dated this_]Gt)h day of_Septemhern , 19 67

Allen F. Grant—-A Trus’cee

_P,0, Box 627 A - (Street)

_ : (city &)

: _ Marivoss, Californis (state )

.', _,..__0._,._ ——-—-O-——-— (Street')

, ; é? -W/ . o N o (aw ‘
I /2 (S A Ve (Seal)_ _=220-2a State

_  John P, Fulhem- Lessee . 0, Box 614 (Street)

' o Y (City &)

GhﬂJ Morivosa, Caliiornia. (State )

(Street)

(City &)

(Seal)_ L ~ (State )

(Street)

(City &)

(Seal) o : (State )

(Street)

. _ (City &)

N S (seal) . . _ . (state)

I, Earl W, - __ certify that I am the _ SecBetary
¢ . (Title—Secretary, etc.
. Trust Lst X Ys )
of the cowporatien named heréin; that Allepn F,.- 'G-rnn“ . : , who signed this agreement

i ew - 1 o

was.then. ViB8e, President " of said?&;pgm&)a)- %hat said agreement was duly signed for and

(Title—-Pres , Vice-Pres., etc.)
Trust Est,

in beha.lf of said corpsration. by authority of ‘its goveming body, and was within the scope of its

corporate powers.
A LYBa fmr‘ﬁem/fec//

The trust estace‘had a sealup ‘co World War 2,
but wgs destroyed in a house fire in 1942,
(Corporate Seal)
We have hgd paper notarissd in lieu of seal.

INT.-DUP. SEC., WASH., D.C.. 21103






Notary Public in and for sa@unty and State

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ’

.~ county oF_ Mariposa SS.

% on September 20, 1967 before me,
gm, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State,
o personally appearei FOR NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP
. en F. Grant
&
g i , known to me ’000‘0““‘0’00‘““0000
;'é to be the person whose name.t 3 _subscribed to the within P4 STANLEY- FISKE <
K instrument and acknowledged thaf €d the same. : Notary Public :
i b4 Maripoga County z
< by > Ststo of Collfornts o

0000000000000’“.‘0“.00

@ Signature.
Zom STANLEY FISKE-Notary Public-Cal,
8%, COM. EXP. JULY 9, 1971 - MARIPOSA CO.
g, Name iygndBultioR (20Bbk 218) Mariposs, Callf,
fe

Q

444 ,






STATE OF CALIFORNIA, e

L County of < v Ll

" On this L8

e hyndred andwx@ AL oQm

ey
before me, LQ.» , & Notary Public,

State of California, dwly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared

‘;aﬁjo 7/(,‘ ‘J\_/

e O W N . Mosiie

LUCILE F. Ki®H

NOTARY FULLL . 0 0V A
PRiNCiisL oy Lo

COM A CT3TA ¢ AINTY

e s e

PN T GRS T e

known to me to be the person.......whose name....&22.....subscribed to the within instrument,

and acknowledged to me that........ he.......executed the same.

B .‘“‘\’W-'f"’\

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I havg-hereunto set my iéafd and affized my official seal
in the County of ... 5287% ot R the day and

year in this certificate first above wrztten / éf W
bﬁ/(’,e 2 .

Notary Pabhc State of California.
My Commz.mon Expzres 3 O?“/—( 9 _ PRINTED 6/25/64 42.0786

AN

S Cowdery’s Form—No“S4——(Acknowledgment—Gencral) (C C Sec 1189) -





EXPLORATION CONTRACT
JOHN P. FULHAM AND ALLEN F. GRANT
OME-6638

EXHIBIT A

The purpose of the project is to explore the Diltz vein by drifting
southward on the Glick adit level for gold-bearing quartz ore bodies in and
along the Diltz fault about 150 feet down dip from the Ellis Tunnel workings
where quartz ore shoots occur along the fault in metavolcanic rocks of
probeble Jurassic age.

General Provisions

Drifts and crosscuts, shall be not less than 5 by T feet in cross
section and shall be timbered as necessary. Drift sets shall be of not less
than 8- by 8-inch timber, or equivalent round timber.

Mine rails shall be not less than 16-pound size, air lines not less
than 2-inch diameter, water lines not less than l-inch diameter, and vent
lines not less than 8-inch diameter.

All significantly mineralized areas traversed by the drift shall
be sampled normal to the trends of the deposits at intervals not exceeding
5 feet. In addition, a yepresentative bulk sample may be taken of each
round broken, but no such sample shall represent more than 5 linear feet
of workings.

All samples shall be split as necessary and ome split assayed or
panned. The Operator shall store one split of each sample in a suitable
container properly labeled. Stored samples shall be made available for
Government inspection and possible use, and may be disposed of with prior
Government approval. ‘

: All splits of samples assayed shall be analyzed for gold and
silver. Samples panned mey be analyzed for gold only.

True copies of assay certificates, and maps or sketches showing
the work completed, the location, width, and assay value of all samples
panned or assayed, the locations where free gold was observed, and the
geological formations and structures traversed by the workings shall be
furnished monthly to the Government.

The Operator shall provide such supervision, labor, and technical
services as may be required to perform the work in a satisfactory manner.

The location, direction, and extent of each work item shall be
subject to Government approval.





° e

Description of the Work

From the face of the existing Glick adit, drive a drift southerly
along the Diltz fault and vein, sample the vein and evaluate the results.
It is estimated that 250 feet of drifting will be required to explore the
vein, that 50 feet of the drift may require timber support, and that assays
of 50 samples may be required. These footages include any auxiliary cross-
cutting necessary to follow the most favorable segment or strand of the vein.
Funds not used for timbering mey be applied to additional drifting.

The approximate location of the drift is shown on Figure 2 entitled
"Map showing location of proposed exploration, Diltz mine, Mariposa County,
California,” attached and made part hereof,

Estimated Costs of the Work

1/
Fixed Unit Costs

Drifting and crosscutting,
250 feet @ $45.00/foot $11,250.00

Timbering, 50 feet @ $10.00/foot 500.00

Assaying for gold and silver,
50 @&mmples @ $5.00/sample 250,00

Total Estimated Cost of Project. + o « o » $12,000,00

Government Participation @ T5%, $ 9,000.00

;/ The Government retains no equity in any of the equipment or materials used.





EXHIBIT B
o | ' . NONDISCRIMINATION IN EMPLO‘IMIQ

(Section 202, Executive Order li246 September 24 1965)

’ "During the performance of this contract the‘contractor agrees,as follows:

'(l) The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for
employment because of race, creed, color, or national origin. The contractor will
take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees
are treated during employment; without regard to their race, creed, color,or national
A origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following: employment, -
.upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or
termination; rates of pay or. other forms of compensation ‘and ‘selection for training,
Aincluding apprenticeship The contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, availl-
able to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the con-
tracting officer setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.
'(2) The contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for. employees placed -
by or on behalf of the contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive
consideration for employment without regard to race, creed, color, or mational origin.
'(3) The contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with
which he has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a
notice, to be provided by the agency contracting officer, advising the labor union or ,
"workers' representative of the contractor's commitments under Section 202 of Executive -
Order No. 11246 of September 24, 1965, and shall post copies of the notice in con-
gpicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment. ' 3
'(4). The contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order No. 11246 of °
September 24, 1965,. and of the rules 'regulations, and relevant orders of the
‘Secretary of Labor.-
'(5) The contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive -
Order No. 11246 of September 24, 1965 ‘and by the rules, regulations, and orders of
. the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to his books,
records, and accounts by the contractingagency and the Secretary of Labor for purposes
~ of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations, and orders.
'(6) 1In the event of the contractor's noncompliance with the_nondiscrimination -
clauses of this contract or with any of such rules, regulations, or orders, this con- -
tract may be cancelled, terminated, or suspended in whole or in part and the con- '
tractor may be declared ineligible for further Government contracts in accordance
- with procedures authorized in Executive Order No. 11246 of September 24, 1965, and
- such other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive -
Order No. 11246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule, . regulation or order of the '
Secretary of Labor, ‘'or as otherwise provided by law.
'(7) The contractor will include the provisions of Paragraphs (1) through (7) in -
every subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders
of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to Section 204 of Executive Order No. 11246
of September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor .
_or vendor. The contractor will take ‘'such action with respect. to any subcontract or
‘purchase order as the contracting agency may direct as a means of enforcing such pro-
- visions including sanctions for noncompliance: - Provided, however, That in the event
the contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, 1itigation with a sub-
contractor or vendor ds a result of such direction by the contracting agency, the
contractor may request . the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the
interests of the United States e

70731
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Figurel ,--Property map of Diltz Mine, Mariposa County, California.
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

= S

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY : { OFFICTIATL,
- COPY

0. M. E,

Memorandum . June 28, 1967 | RECEIVEp
To: Chief, Office of Minerals Exploration JUN 30 1967
Washington, D. C. Ig_IﬂEETéODE
From: Field Officer ' \l\ _
Region II \I\

. —

Subject: New Application (Gold and Silver) N

J. P. Fulham and A. F. Grant l\

Diltz Mines » ' —
Mariposa County, California '

Enclosed is a new application for OME assistance received in the %«/sf JW‘”'AM }
field office today. It appears to be reasonably complete although /4‘4 |
it lacks Lien and Subordination Agreements. If a project appears N
justified, I will have Form 52's signed at the time of the fiel . v
examination. o

The work proposed, 250 feet of drifting, may be closer to development
than exploration and is very close to old workings. -

H. K. Stager
Enclosure






MME Form 40

Jan. 65 Appr

UNITED STATES -« ' P
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR IS
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY*’ ©

APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE IN MINERALS EXPLORATION

Pursuant to Public Law 85-701 (72 Stat, 700 30 U.S.C. 641) / /
APPLICANT DO NOT USE Tﬁ\s BU /OCK//

DOCKET NUMBER (0(5.3% \

DATE RECEIVED

c-206-¢)
=

-

NAME OF APPLICANT (Full legal name and mailing address as they sbould
appear on contract if one is executed.)

John. P, Fulhgm, Box Mgriposa, Calif,

Allen, F, Grant, Box 627, Mariposa, Calif.
A Trustee of Diltz llines, A TTUSU Estate,
The senior Trustee,

REGION

DIViISION CODE

BUSINESS ORGANlZAT’ION LIST CORPORATE OFFICERS OR PARTNERS HERE, IF APPLICABLE .
(Check one) NAME ADDRESS . TITLE
INOIVIDUAL John P, Fulham, Box 614, Mariposa, Calif, Partner
CORPORATION . C . ‘ :
i ‘Allen F. Grant, Box 627, Mariposa, Callf., Partner
orTHeR (Specify) ) ‘ :i"?‘:
STATE IN WHICH FIRM IS et e e
ORGANIZED ks ‘ ‘
MINERAL(S) FOR WHICH YOU WISH TO EXPLORE PROPERTY ' LOCATION
NAME COUNTY STATE
Gold =nd gilver content, : . .
ESTIMATED COST OF PROJECT Diltz lMines Maripo S§; Calif,
211,940, 338

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

should be used to supplement narrative descriptions of the

Before filling out this ap‘?hcauon please read the OME
f property location and boundaries in item -2, existing mine

Regulations for Obtaining Federal Assistance in Financing

Explorations for Mineral Reserves (30 CFR Chap, II). To
assure prompt action, your application must provide all
applicable material and information specified on the back
of this application form. Avoid unnecessary cotrespondence
and delays by submxttmg complete and accurate information.
Please submis two copies of this application and all accom-
panying paper:: except as otherwise noted, Place your name
and address on each sheet, . Each item ‘of information, maps,
and reports required as a part of this application is described
on the back of this form. Identify each attached statement
by the item number to which it applies. If an item does not
apply to your application, show the item number on your state-
ment and after it write ‘‘not applicable.’” Maps or sketches

workings and geology in item 3, and the proposed exploration
work in item' S, When this‘information is not too complex,
all of it may be shown on one map or sketch, All documents
and other attachments submitted as a.part of this application,
except those in item 3(g) which you mark to be returned,
become the property of the Governmert and will not be re-
turned to the applicant. Send true copies, nof originals, of
leases, contracts, and other documents which are an essen-
tial part of your business records. File this application
with the Office of Minerals. Exploration, Department of the

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, whether as an individual, corporate officer,
partner, or otherwise, both in his own behalf and acting
for the applicant, certifies that the
in this form and accompanying papers is correct and com-

June 20th, 1967

information set forth

Interior, Wd3HE 328 XK DR X KX BK XM H Yo vk XX OME
ARBIXBRFoex Washington, D. C., 20242, or with
the nearest OME Field Office.

plete, to the best of his knowledge and belief, and that

sed exploration
at his sole

he would not ordinarily undertake the pro,
under current conditions and_circ
e >

A wxlfully false statement or certification to any Department or Agency of the United States Government is a crmunal offense.
U S. Code, Title 18, Sec. 1001,

Y . X . ) \
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DILTZ MINES,
Phone W,0.-62362 _
- P,0, Boxes ‘ >}
614-627 . Mgriposa, Calif.,
June 26th, 1967,
Office of Mineragls Exploration,
Bullding 2, 345 Middlefield Road,
lienlo Park, Calif, 94025, Att. Mr, Hgrold K, Stager:-
Dear Sirs:i-
The enclosed package 1s our application for assistance in
explorgtion at the Diltz Mine properties in Mariposa County, Calif.
We have gssembled data, information; history, intent of exploration,
of methods, and hgve included maps. We have personally participated
i§ the areas described on snd underground in the property., We have
lst hand knowledge of the total éituation as we hagve described the
phases past, and which we have yet to participate in.
e trust we have mgde everthing as legible as required. We have
done our best to do so. We hope you will agdvise us of any item we may

hgve overlobked or unintentionally omitted. e ghgll be looking for—

ward for g reply and a visit from you in the near future,

‘Very Truly Yours,

L Z






_RE:_PAMNPHLET- (EXPLORATION_ASSISTANCE)~PACE 5-Q-5-A-3._

[ g e e e e e I I M )

Mariposa, Calif,,
June 23rd, 1967,

This is to certify that we would not ordinarily undertglce further
work o exbtend our tunnel in another.zso feet, one the proposed ex-
plorations under current conditlonsxy and clrcumstances gt our suX&w sdl e

expense, dut would be able to contribute our share of per footage cost,
Under vhat aore known previously gs normal conditions of lgvor picture
supplies, and materials, we could comg_g;ose to qompleting thq_groject
by mllling as vie go, plus enrichméhts, but not purely on an exploraQ
tion progect.

We are sure the exploration will bear out our e: pecta$1ons in

the project, end far beyond shead bgck towards the old mine to the

south beyond the summit of the out-crop.

sm_.diww L
stol_defon ! Ra
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INFORMATION REQUIRED,

1, FINANCIAL ELIGIBILITY:-
~ "8, Bee exhiblts & - A-1,

b. None,
. c. See exhibit Bed .
2, APPLICANT'S RIGHTS:-
s. See exhibit C, | ~
b, See exhibits D, end Small map-F,=1
. See exhibit E,
3, PHYSIGAL DESCRIPTION :-

2. See exhibit F,~ Lgrge mine map. See Exhibits H, Hel H-2 H-3 Map =1
b. See exhibit C. '

c. See exhiblt G. He H-l, .H-2., H=3

d, See exhiblt H, Br(;éket’ one,

* e, See exhlbits H=l and F.-Large mine map.

f. See exhibit H, -2, Exhibit F. Large map.
\ g. See exhibit_H-1 See exhibit-G,

:L__._ ACCESSIBLITY OF PROPERTY !~
a. See exhibit . See exhibit G-1. grgcl:e‘c one,:

““ b, See exhibit G-2. Bracket two,

5. EXPLORATION VWORK :- . _

1 a. See exhibits~}i._—;§-F,-L§£ge mine map, E‘::l._sﬂauap. H-1.
" b, Bee exhibit H:3 LOFS 3. Small map F-1. A

. c. See e;&libit o G=3 -
6, EXPERIENCE:-
See exhibit J#/ J-A
- 7.ESTIMATE OF COSTS:- ‘ '
. e. No contract work, | | |
"D, See exhibit B. and a.:.l.%*
c., See exhibit B, page o;le.
. d, See exhibit B, Page two,
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_E_._ ESTIMATE OF COSTS:- continued,
e, See exhibit-3, Ijage one, |
| f. See Kimmlilone.,”

g. See exhibit B,






. Cable Address —BANKAMERICA .

13044

Bunk of Americs

NATIONAL TRYSTAYS ASSOCIATION

MARIPOSA BRANCH * CHARLES STREET * MARIPOSA, CALIFORNIA

May 8, 1967

RE: Loan Application:
$1),,500,00

Fulham and Grant,

Mariposa, Calife

ATT: Allen F. Grante
Dear Mre. Grante

Thank you for your letter, of explanation and request for the above
mentioned line of credite ‘

We regret to advise you that it is not our policy ‘to grant this
type of credit, without ample security, which does not show
in your correspondence. ' .






DILTZ MINES,

‘ - Hariposa, Calif,
|  April 30th, 1967
Bank of America, Att. Mr, Bgrnes: o
Harinosa, Calif, ”
Pear Sirsi-

Thnendeissirnsgd nre dssirous of obtaining finaneizl assistance

%0 carsy On & nroject at the Diltz Mine in Mgriposs County. This
mine contributid approximately {$1,8060,600 in new gold te the
seconomy from 1231 To 1982,closed by World War Two préssurs.

' This project was stdrted in 1965, a low level crosscut and
Gprift on the Diltz,vein coming in from the Nerth toward im oid
 win=, which 1s now caved, gnd partly floocded, This drift would
enzbie us o get under the cres.vws heve developed over the lash
ten vears in short shafts and crosseuts snd drifts over the last
ten yoers. we wish to continue on gnother %two hundred and fifty,
feet, Which should give several thousand tons of recoverable orxre
in z 1853 zeet of verticel beoks, or around 175 feet of ore on :
the din of the vein. This ming's record is leglon in State and
Pederal weports, as well private publicgtions., We would start at
the face of the aforementioned crosscut gnd drift, vhieh isg 4256

 feet in length, heading directly into the lower horizons. of the
richest ore zones ¢f the old mine. VWork was stopped in April 19656
due exhzustion of funds by Mr, Glick, g lessce who fingnced the
Job, 25 well ge our own, The vein is now beginning to open in the
Pgee of the drift, snd after the 250 feet more 4rift we wish to
Pinznce at this,time, we would have little trouble to finsnce our-
gelves for the next 250=-3006 feet of extension to take ue sefely )
near the workings of the old mine, ) _

The zmount of credit We szre applying for is for a $1,000 FE
Compensetion Insurance deposit, necessary lasbor, compensatio '
insurance, F.I. C. A., retirement, end unemployment taxzes,&nd
supervision. * Ve vould need ‘four men underground and outside to
properly expedite the Job, ‘which would take 70-80 shifts to
ge the distance ot four foot advence per day. We would need
2ll blosting supplies, fuel for motive power, rails,ties,pinres,
end thelr necessary hardusre op8d fittings, and8* vent pipe for
ventliiation, We figure the full pmcunt of credit ve need would be
about $14,500,00. The fiest working month we Uould need $5,500,
seccond month (4,500, third month $4,500. provided we did not

recover in specimen gold enough to cprry us the third month,
which would be -something unheard of in this mine after getting
into the ore gnd vater channels, and ore shoets, Ve should
neversheless be sbout regdy to start milling ores in the fourth
month, ,l/e could repey back out of produntion, thich e certainly
ave sssured of, snd it would not take long to repsy the credlt

~ Vie hope you will give thils best consideration,

VYery truly yours,
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CROCKER-CITIZENS NATIONAL BANK

CHARTERED 1870

MERCED OFFICE
555 WEST 18TH STREET * MERCED, CALIFORNIA 95341

May 31, 1967

Fulham and Grant
Box 627
Mariposa, California 95338

ATTENTION: Mr, Grant
Gentlemen:

Thank you for your request ‘for a $12,000 loan to be used
in your mining venture.

After discussing this loan with our loan committee, it

was their decision that we would not be interested in
entertaining an application for a loan for the purpose
mentioned for two reasons. First, under preséent policy,
loans are limited to those having an established deposit
relationship; and secondly, the tight money market makes

it necessary to confine loans to the established businesses
with satisfactory earning records.

Very truly yours,

/ .
Assistant Vice President:.

RKP/1d





® | o
DILTZ MINES, P.0. BOX 627.

Mpriposa, Calif,
llgy 18th, 1967,

Crocker-Citizens Bgnk,
Herced, Cglif, Att, ir, Ray N, Peakt-

Gentlemen te

We are desirous of obtgining financisl sesistance to

Carry on a project at the Diltz Mine in lariposs County., This mine
contributed szpproximately $1,860,000 4n gold %o the economy from
1821 to 1642, vhen closed by World War Two ressures, gnd the
1~208 order rules, o

Tnls project wos sterted in 1965, g low level oross-cut and
drift on the Dilte fissure gnd vein, coming in tho north toward
the old mine, vhich is now caved and porily flocoded, This arift
would enable ug to get under the ores we have developed over the
last ten years, We wish to econtinue on snother two hundred snd
Tifty feet, vhich will give seversl thousand tons of recoversble
ore on the dip of the veln above the drift, This mine's record is
leglon in Federal ond Ste$e reports, as well as Private publications .
We would start at the face of the aforementioned crosssut snd drift,
vhich is 425 feet in length, heeding directly into the lower horizons
of the richest cre zones of the o3d mine, Wovk Wes stopped in 1966 ,
due o exhgustion of funds by My, Glick, s lesses who financed the Zi
Jjob, as vell g8 our own, The vein ies nowW beginning $0 onen in the
face of the drirfi, and after the Wwo hundrsd and 2iTty feet nore i
we wish to finance at this time, we would have little trouble to Ting
agnce for the nexi 260 to 300 Tfeot oxtension t6 take us safely neagr

the workings of the old mine, , _ . el
The amount of credit we are applying for is $12,000,00, The e

firsl month we would need $1,000 for compensation IRSULaNce Qe 6
po8if, necessary labor, compensation insurance, FICA, retirvenent,
unemploynent tgxes, Material, supervision, snd suvplies. Ve would
need fhn {wo men underground, one mgn outside, snd » supervisor,
whlch would take 70 %o 80 shifts to go the distence at four feet
advgice per day. The first month we would nsed $5,0000,00, and
94,000 the second month, and $3,000 the third uonth, provided we
Gid not recover in running the drift, pockets gnd specimen gold
without milling, tc carry the thied month, which would be comew
thing unheard of in this mine after getiing %into the ore snd water
channel, znd ore shoois. A

We gpplied to the Bgnk of Americes , there we bank here in
dariposs, for a logn of {14,500, This spplication is for a lower
auount, because we would be able %o eliminate one underground man
and fringe charges, and using gn e#ir operated Tucking machine which
will gsoon be avallable to, Mr, Fulham would operate %E% machine, He
hgs had the experience, Ve would be milling ore developed shortliy
after completion of drift., We could quickly pey back out of gold
shipmente thru the bgnk, ¥e have two mining claims, 10 goves ise lznd
for millesite, machinery, equipment, snd machine shop for securlity.

We trust you will give this spplic,tion your bess consideration,

Very truly yours,
7
Fulhemt gnd Grent Ll
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EXHIBITwB. . ;gsr.g*- ATE OF EXPLOI%A%IBN«-COSTS. Pape One, v

LI

. 250 ' extension of drift on Glick:crosscut gnd drift on Diltz véin

and fissure, ot Diltz lilne, Mariposs County, Calif, Size of drift
5 x 7 ', Five day work week, advence 4' per day. To employe one
vorking superintendent, Experienced in mechanicgl and mining tech-
niques, gequisition. gnd expkditing of supplies and materials,
paper work snd records that may be required, Rate $25,00 per day,
Two experienced miners, timbermen, and as muckers also connected
With underground mining, and one outside mgn, Eight hr, work day.
_ {le estimate six dgﬁs with all hands to prepare gndorehgbili-
tate the present underground workings, instgll. the emount of vent
pipe required from blower to portal (100'), extend present 200!
feet of vent line now in drift by %dding 225! of 8" vent line to
present face of drift, Another 250 feet of 8" vent line will be
required to end of projected drift extension, mgking s total of
875" of 8" vent line to complete project. :

it Aside from superintendent, there is toaone outside man for

- general mpintainance gnd repair, operation of equipment, and

various outside duties, Ragte of pay, $2.50 per hout, There is to

‘be two underground gll sround miners etc., Rate of pay, $3.00

per hour for each mgn. The rates of pay enumerated gme prevelant:
in this area for ggood efficient men, Totgl P,R. Insur. & and taxes $1507.01
The Total daily payroll will gmount to $93.00, Total- project- . ‘
Total egtimated payroll for projecti- 63 dgys to complete = . -
250! drift extension to explore, ond 6 days for rehabilitation-= 525 menths
$6,417400, less gmount of superintendent, $1725,00;- $4692.80, wie 4modlks
-=--=C08t per foot ¢ 18,77 £t
Compensation in-surance, retirement, FICA, & unemployment 6,03 "
Powder-fuse and caps o ) 3,36 !
Gps-Oilsg and supplies for compressor-drills & water system 1,87 %

Steel gnd cgrbide bit drill steel - - 2,00
Rails-2ir pipe-water pipe & 250! track (16#) and hdw!re 2.86
Genergl repalrs, etc, cgrbide. 1,57 1
Bupervision 6,90 .1
Rental--Bee: byge~TWoi% : .82
8" gir vent pipe to blow to completed project 3.56 x

T ’ B 47,74
~Necessary supplies for exploration project:-

Explosivesg:~ ’

30 Boxes Powder $17,50 50# box $ 637.00 Tax Incl'd
- 6000 feet fuse 22¢ ft. ( 15 hole rounds) 6 ' fuses 145.80 "
10/100s detonating cgps 5300 per box 57,50 "

. - $ 840, Iom-$3,36 ft,
Power- Fuel & oils, —

Gegsoline for compressor engine gnd Water pump- 1200 gal./.311¢ $aw3, 20
01l for engines 56,63=Compressor 26,83-Drillsll.12, Tax incl'd _ 494,585
Ventilgtion blower power figured into above amounts, $467.784:f:$$$£8§§§;.

Pipes and Trackage;-
2650 ¥ 2" gir pressure p%pe & fitt%ngs, eEc. «80¢ 208,00 Tax incl,
. 1]

250! 1" water line .40 104,00

130 track ties « 40 ' 54,08 " "
250' track: 500' 16# rgil-2700# @ 200.00 ton fob mine 282,88 "

20 pair fish plates 2/2s 1,25  belfs? 26,00 "

1l bbl, track spikes 100# @ 3¢ 38,48 "
VENTILATION: See parsgraph Two sbove, $ 713,44~ 2.86 r8.
575'~8" vent, blower pipe $1.50 foot Tax incl, & 897.,00L$8, 56+ft.,

$500.00 58861 BS06™PEOTAELOR GiAtke nice.s carblde ¥B9RTE0S.-—d1.57 1t
Rental-See page two. $205.00 ‘ , +82 ft,
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e ¢ EXHIBIT-B, o Page"wé’.

Rental: see page one .82¢ per ft.
Exploration operators furnish all tools gnd equipment:-

Compressor unit o - $ 750,00
2 Ore cars 60,00 12010?}ﬁé@,§g¥: 23.67x4:%95.00
1l-Swede alr drill with Jack-leég and hoses 550,00 ‘ :
10 pcs, carbide bit drill steel 20,00
6 drift picks 24,00
- 6 shovels . 21,00 $
Ba,l"s, etc., ' : 10,00 | V4 @. 492,50
700! wgter lines-vglves & fittings - 1 280.00 5% ~2_ ~
625" glr pressure lines-vglves & fittings 2" 500,00 '
600! 18" rgll track (12) 48004 $200,00 ton 480,00
40 palr fish plates 2/2s 4-/%s7 1,25 50,0
250 3x4x30" ties 40¢ 100,00 see% " oo, o8
Forge gnd anvil ' 25,00
Forgeing tools: 15,00 (8o
Hand, shop, repeir, and thread tools 175.00Q %@ o S 3067 WY 2288
2 large water storage tahks (steel) & fittings 200,00 L '
1/300 ggl, drill water press.tgnk in drift 75,00 ya7u) 60 9.8
Water supply engine & pump 150,00 sres ) '
QP’ Double drum pir powered slusher & scraper 450,00
)oe9,8 Dump truck 3% ton ‘ 250, 00. $ 4925,00
> 60-82¢ Tt.
TOTAL ESTIMATED COST OF 250 foot EXPLORATION DRIFT ;-
o P $ 4692.50 692,50
V2,000,000 Lgbor payroll _ ~ . o
. ep> —Supervision . 1725,00 o [725.20
y7zs.0¢  Total Comp. Ins., FICA, Retirement, & Unemple . :
oyment —-—- ‘ 507,01 1567 of
Powder~fuse-cgps ' 840,10 S gepe. 10
Fuel and olls for mmexm power gnd drill 467,78 & 670,78
Pipe lines agnd trackage : 713,44 r
qﬁLVentilation pipe 575 feet. $1.50 ft, 897.00 30% G485
$10;842,83
Allowed for steel and carbide bits 500,00 oo, °°
Allowed for feneral repgirs, misc. & carbide 392,50 392 .50
Allowed for rentagl- %ge rental aggye;— _ 205,00

250 ft, exploration drift- $47.74 per foot,$1l,940,33 excludsnag Fimrben
~ NOTE BELOW = T/mben 50 feet &11,25 £¢n .50

Referring to last paragrsph, Page One, Exhibit. «H=3,
1f we were required to use timbering now an&nggaih, +t would
cost us with 8x8" posts and caps, full 2x12" Tagging over-
head, and at least a 2/3 full 2x12" side lsggings, Jabor and
fringes on sgme, plus incidentals, $11.25 per foot of opened ’
¥imbered ground, in addition to $47.74 per foot of opened 5x7% drift
untimbered, but feel the timber requirement would be minimgl
and seldom, Footage requireing timber would therefor be stated
__and reported at $58,99 per foot of the reporting period run,

‘3,;79’/‘9‘ , _ Total ESF. costs &fﬁmgee?‘ W

Govl, Par?lCipation@ 5076 © [ o772..88
Oft’/Lafivﬁ_ Favrrrsh -3 994 8¢
Operalot speeds cash 2,078 02






EXHIBIT -B, Page three,

NO CONTRACT WORK OR SERVICES,

() e .

COMPENSATION INSURANCE- TAXES:- FICA%RETIREMENT#UNEMPLOYLENT,
Six dgys rehabilitation work, Genergl outside and drift workings,
as at present timeil-

Compensation Insurance,
One outside man . $2.50 hr, 8 ®hrs, day. $120.00 Rate 6,80 $ 8.16

Two inside men B.00 hr, ea, f " 288,00 " 18,75 48,24
- Superintendent 25,00 day .150,00 W 18,75 25,13
o 6 day total. 81,53
TAXES :~-FICA 4,2-Retirement l1%-Unemployment 3.7, = &7% ¢
O0.S.,Man " §5,04 $ 1.20 § 4,24
I,S,Men " 12,10 2.88 10,66
Supt. " __ 6.3 1.50 5.55
23.44 5,58 20,65 ' 49,867
$L31,20
Sixty three dgys explorgtion 250 ft. drift. :
@P,?(bogs.man vages $1260.00
I.8.,Men J 3024.00
Supt. " - 1575.00
$5859.00 FICA-Retirement-Unemployment 8,9% 521.45
Insurance:- ,
0.S5.lan Insurance rate 6.80 $ 85,68
T,.8.len i D 16.75 508, 52 o
Supt. : " 16.75 __ 263,61 $ . 785581
) Total- = - - - - = =§ 1,508,36

Accumulagted error in breskdown, 1,35 over item 1507,0l1-pnage one,

_____ Cmmemm
RE, FINANCIAL ELEGIBILITY:- 1-C.

Our contribution would consist of labor and personal services 3
in actual proéecution of the work, ond furnishing materigls in- i @
allewa N
stplled gt the przgenéotfggz gll tools, drills, and equipment list- /Zﬁsﬂwdzi

ed on Pgge Twp of this exhibit.
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LAAGs b D U L BR e —

TIS LEASE T OPTION TO FURCHASR, made and entered into this éz —— day of June,

1962, by nnd betwsen DILTZ MDIES, A TRUST ESTATE, organized and

of the State of Californie,

nrart, and John P, Fulham nnd : » hereinafter

- T

reforred to and deeipnnted tho pnrties, or rarty of the second part,

________ \
That the nnrty of the firast pnrt, for and in considorstion of tha covennnte and

neresments hereinafter contained, has leanad,and-dqniood-ond'let end demised end by

thase nresents doos lease, 1et and demircd unto the porty, or parties, of the second

part, all 1ts rights, title and intereat in ond to those certain patented and un-

patented mining claims and real property, situated in the County of Ihripo.n, Btate

of ¢nlifornia, and mire particul: rly depserihed 20.follows, to-wit:

e il e &Y T AN LOLE, Veling 1igeral tntry No. 12, designated as Lot No. 37
in scction 29, Townnhip 4 Southy, Rence 180 onnt, KD ., containing 9,42 acres, said
rntent beini doted Jnnunry 6, 1073, and recorded October 30, 1885, in Volume "0" of
patented and unpatented mining olaims at pages 258 to 263,

The W. Y. O. D. .UARTZ CLAING beins Survey Nos 6136, situnted in Section 29,
Townahip 4 South, Ranse 18 inst, M.Dot's, 8014 pntent being dated April 20, 1935,
tn Volume "T" of Patents, at prare 378, i'artposa County Necorda.

'he Ploneer
recorded June
nt npnrn

Junrtz Clnim.,, located June 23, 1097, notice of locstion being
79, 1097, in Volume 1 of I'reliminary lLocation of Quartz Hining Claims
I6, i nartnogn Coun' s tecorda, and in ol 1 of Sortifiente of Location of
"inin: Clnime ot rapre % on July 3, 1897, I'aripnsan County itreurds, to which recorde
tion reference fn harehy 1made,

f:0 RECUIOKR QUANTL CLADY, locnted July 1, 1929, notice of location being rec=
#rded July 1, 1929, in Volume "U" of uartz Records st page 175, Laripoas County
Reoords, to which racordntion {n hareby mnde.

. The SUISET QUAIMTZ CLAILN, located July 1,
at Pare 120,
STAR .
The EOIX OF HUFE.UARTL CLADNG located November 1, 1930, notice of location
being recorded November 2L, 1930, in Volume “U" of uertz Records, at page 269,
Variposa County Records, to which pecordation refersnce in heredby mede,

1921, in Volume *"S" of Mining REcords

The southwest quarter of the southwest quarter of the noribuaa@ quarter of
Section 29, Township 4 Solth, Range 18 Kast, M.DeM., contsining Ten (10) Acres.

TOGETHER with ell veins, lodes, ledges, dips, deposits and dodies of ore, roek

and earth, boarlng minerals now on satd premises and the right to follow or pursue

v e e D

hereinaftor neferred nnd designated the perty of the first

Mariposa County Records,

tinriposs County Records, to which recordation reference in heredby made,

. ——n -

existing under the laws
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any of the veins, lodes, ledges, dips, together with all rights appurtenant thereto,
and sll buildings, mining, oquipmens, fixtures, improvements, and mm surplies located
on any of eaid described property, .

' A0 m&:n]ms.the said party of the first part is desirous of selling the asbove
desorived premises to the partiss of party of the first part for the Sum of M
{ oix Thousand Dollars), lawful money of the United States, and upon the terms
end conditions herein expressed, and the perty or parties of the second part sre
desirous of purchasing same upon said terms,

HOW THEHEFORE, in comsideration of the provisions and of thecovenants herein
contained , the parties hereto acree to and with eoch other in the following menner,
that 1s to any;

1ls The party or parties of the second nart do.t« hereby sgres that they have
ignpocted the property and knowm the cond.ltlon thersof, and that the party of the
nrnt-pa‘rt, through its officers or apents, makes no reprosentations as to the con-
dititon of said pronerty whatsoever, '

£, Uald party or parties of the second part do h;mroby ngres further that they widl
keep & full, true ond acournte account of all gold mined om gaid property, and at all
rensonable hours during any business day pormit the officers or egents of the perty of
the firat port to. inepect ond study the mcoounte and records of the party or parties
of the second part tq ordor to ascertain Ihotlpr or not $xR @céurote sccounting and
royalty hnvo been mnde to the pnrty of the first part,

3¢ It 18 agroed and understood thut all {mprovemonts, niaohl.n‘ory. tools fixtures.
ond appliances placed on said property df the party or parties of the seoond pert cen
be removed ot any time during thirty desu after tho. olx-plran.on or sooner termination
of this Lease with option to rurcl.ue, 1t belns, exrrensly underntioc t, b sll bullding o
rrecte wr onqlb oi antd srevdnes are ‘o romiin on anid prorerty ond be deenwld firdures,

. 4e 8114 p'\rty. o'r barties of the second part agree to pay all Btate ‘and County

taxes levied and nssecsed egainst seid property and the improvements placed thereon,
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shen said toxes shall become due and poyable.

5,584 party or porties of the second part agree to file 8 Proof of Labor setting
forth the nature of the work doge on saild unpatonud mining claims and to file same
in the office of the County Recorder of the County of liariposs, State of Californis,
on or bafore the 15th day of August each snd every yesr during the existence of this
Lease with Option to Pgrchaso, showing that the annusl assessment work in the sum of
pot less than One Hundred (100) Dollars on each of said four unpstented mining cleims . i

accordance
fogomonee

has been duly performed in with the mining laws of the Sximw State of Celif-

ornia and the United States.

6. There is hereby reserved to the party of the first part and the party or parties

T

of thes second port agree to pay, ten per cent (10%) of the gross value of all bdullion, 2/
and ores shipped, and net returns of concentrates shipped to smelters for gold end

silver extraction, which hsve been mined or milled on said demised premises, to epply

C

on the purchnse price of said demised premises, Gross value 19 heredy defined to

mean the .roturno or psymnte actuslly received from the mint or smelter for ores, J
bullion, and concentrates extracted, and recovered from and shipped from demised i

to said purchase price, and ssme shall be paid and delivered to the party of the ' 1 :‘.

premises. All moneys thus received by sold party of the first part shall be spplied

7. If the parties or party of the sscond part fail to obaerve and/or fulfill

any of the covensnts, terms or agreemente of this Lease with Option to Purchese,

60-lo-hﬂhcr—u‘on“o‘-e“-oend-ﬁ-& a1k -royedttes-reseived-dy-the parsy-of-ohe
€ivet-pawd- 0n their part to be performed, the said first party must serve upon seid 5
party or parties of the second pert s written notice, and & failure on the part of k!
- the ssid party or paﬂltn of the second par$ to comply with eny of the terms, 0O%- g
enents snd agreements 80 violeted shall render this lesse with Option to purchase «’
pull and void and of no further effeot, and the perty of the first part shall de 3
entitled to immediate possession of seid premised and may ﬂ-ontoi' end take possession i
: ;nd dispossess ell persons holding hereunder, dut fpon $hs due, prompd and feithful
e ser = . 4
)
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PLRFORIANCE OF THIS LEASE WITH OPTION TO PURCHASE, including the payment of the
purchase price hereinafter montioned within the tiu-. limited, e good and sufficient
deed conveying mll {ts right, title and interest in end to the mining premises end
property hereinmbove described shall be deliversd to the party or parties of thoSBR9ER
seoond part, or their nominees, Dy the party of the first part. It ia further uérnd
that eaid party of the ﬂn.t part will make, exeoute and deliver a good and -uﬂlé;oni
deed to 0nld mining premises and property, free and oclear of ell encumbrances, said
deed to he placed in eacrow with appropriate instruotions with an esorow holder to de
agreed upon by the parties hereto, Mrovided further, that in the event the full
purchase price oRyex «iy Thousand Dollars ( $-8,000500 ), shall not bhave
been paid within the limited time, or if for any other reason the pertiesxmfxikxmor
party of the second part (o not beoome sntitled to the .dolinry of the deed to them,
ell royslties and paymeantes on the purchase price of -aid mining premises heretofore
paid to the party of the first part shall de kept and retained dy the seid party “v
the firet pnﬂ. as and for full rental for the demised premises from the date hereof
ety \.mcn the date of surrender, abandonment.or forfeiture of the party or parties
of the second parts rights hereunder, dut not for sny pertod beyond such abandonmens,
surrender of forfeiture. It is further understood and egreed that all royelties
recoived by the party of the first part shell bde oredited ageirist and spplied upon ‘
the purchase price of oix

Thousand Dollers (_g  non.no )e
8,1t e further agreed that eaid party or parties of the second part sbell have,

snd {s hereby gpiven, the right end option to purchase the hereinabove descrided
property, buildinge, mining equipment, fixtures, improvements and supplies loceted
on any of ssid hereinabove descrided pronerty, for the sum of aix i‘houund,
PIFTIEN (15 yrs) — -

(_3 6,000,400 ), payable on or bdefore PO{A0I PO from date hereof, It is
further agreed by ané between the parties hereto that seid second party of psrties
shall have the right to pay said full purchase price of gix Thousand
(8 6,000,00 ), lawful money of the United States, at any tims before said payment

or balance due shall becoms payadle,

T e o o U U
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5 . ’ PAGE FIVE
: 9. Tiat the party or parties of the second part shall at all times during the
continuance of this Lease with Option to Purohase save 0814 0aid demised premises

harmless from all mortgages, Judgmonts, and liens of evory kind and naturs thet they

PR

msy inourr or bp inocurred or ocoasioned by eaid party of parties of the second pars,

in the maintainance omd operatiog of said premises, ond shall, within five days

after commencing any work upon said premises, notify first party ino order that first
party may post notices of non-responsidbility or nén—-nabnlty of aaid' party of the

first part ror any work porformed upon said premise or improvements made or placed
| thereon; and the said parties of the second part further agree to save and protect ‘

the party of the first part nfrexd from any liability or olaim of 11adility beocause

—

of any act or omniesién on party or parties of the second part, his agents or hie

employees, and further agree to save the party of the first part harmless of and

from eny olaim of liebility or liebility for damage to person or property due to

E or occasioned by the act or omission of the eaid party or parties of the second part,
) 10, It 18 #1g0 further understood ﬁnd agreed thst all work done by said party
or parties of the second part and all improvements placed thereon by s2id parties of
second part shall be done in £ood4 and workmanlike manner and minerlike fashion and

ot the sole coat and exponae of said second parties,

X, 11, In tho event of default o€ said mecond parties herein and the cancellation

i of thie Lesse with Option to yurch'n-e by the said firet party, or i{f the said sscond

: parties shall adbandon ssid rremises, the mecond parties agres to make and deliver

to the eaid firet party, a good and sufficent quitoleim deed in such form u. to

P cancel this Lesse with Option to Purchase, with csll rights of second parties hereunder,
' and in the event of ths failure to the second partﬁn to do so, the second parties

R agree to pay the first pa,rty the reasonable cost of clearing the title to all said

property by appropriate action in any court of competent Jurisdiotion, end to pay e

reasonable attorney's fee fyr representetion of firet perty dn such an sotion; snd

said second parties agree to indemnify and to foreger ksep first party haraless of,

= S e A S
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K from and egainst eny expense or cost in connection with the clearance of said title or
2, any part thereof in the event of such cancellation
VARTROSA COMNTY






Riadet s o o s B e i m},%ﬁ—tm—ww—mm e, T o e (et
N TN . ~ . P - - * )

g g T e

N e o

6
L
%x

-

T T T e e ORI P S SR AMUI-T WS SRCRE-S - N e e
’
N
, .

s

/

X XEEEEXXIX
PAGE SIX

12, Time is of the essence of thies agreement, The waiver by the party of the

firest part of the breach of any term, covenant or condition herein at any one time

shall not constitute or be a woiver of the same or any other term, covenant or condition

herein at any other times In the event that the parties of the second part ehall de-
fault in any way or manner in the performance of uny term, ocovenant or condition
herein contained during t_ho term hereof and fail to rectify sams,gs provided in thie
apresment, the party of the firat part may,with or without process of law, enter
upon and take npossessiod of the demised premises and expel sll persons thorefrom,
uesing such force as may be neceassary to do so and in such ovent the party of the firet
part shnll not be liable to the sscond parties or sny other person by reason of taking
posscession of pald property or expelling said person or persons therefromf

13.Notices hersunder qhnll be glwen by dollverigg the sams personally, or at the
option of the party giving the notice, by depositing such notice in the United States

o

Kail, registered snd addreased, if the party of tho first part to) ,

Californis, and if to the parties of the second part, to ilaripoes, Calif,, Box 1103,

Mail oddressed of both parties suhject smr to change.

This Lease with Option to Purchase and each And svery clausecand covenant thereof

shall be dinding an enforceable by the respsctive hsirs, executors, ndmlnlctutorg

and aseigns of parties hareto,

IN WITN:SS WIRECF, the seid parties hereto have hereunto set their

hands .the day and yeer fdret adove written,

BTG AP it oo

By,

Vn, §-776€3
; Lﬂwﬁ;}‘/ &?8&[.&&3’
03578 Al o Whameta

it ﬂ‘-/c{_zgmm

o8 of second part

7
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1o . \
) On this. 23 day of January . . AD 1963 . before me. .
i ..... .Stanley FPiske.. ... . " a Notary Public in and for the said g
4 County and Statc. residing therein, duly commissioned and sworn. personally ap- :
{ ;
il peared .Allen Fo Grent.and John P. . Fulham ... .o q«‘
- ST T e
g known to me to be the person 8 whose name8 . . 8F6 . . «ubtcnbrd to the .
1 within Instrament. and acknowledged to me that they en‘culed the same. H
} In Witurss ,lm'm( I have hereugto 3trjw hand a ed my official seal :
. the day and year in this Certificay, writ .
10 ’(C -
; N Ityln a m uld County ‘and Sldc of Calllnmh d
| My Commission Expires JUIy 10' 1965 .. :
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EXHIBIT#D%

!rAL _)HSCRIP'J.lOl’\ 02 CLAILS & DATR L) CL4TR.

gwnloration of Miltz Patrnted ¢loin is to be cerricd or throush proocnt 425 fool
apritt r% 2hing. or Recordour funrtz Clain, folloving, Biltz-lmnn.Lodo fipourc throuch north
cné of IzoLaor “ucrtz Creiry the cxnlorotion to bc below old surfoec ard@ shollou chafte
cnd gtopcd and drifto north of cwiit off outerop on Diltz voine Cloimo are more porticularlty
‘ dooeribed co follows por 15 Q=-A page scven, Exploration fAsoglatancos

Tho DILTZ AND MANN LODE(Diltz Vcin), being Mincrol Entry Noe 12, dogipnatod os Lot

‘ No, 37 in Scctiom 29, Tounchip 4 South, Rango 18 Eact, M.D.l., contoining 9.42 acroo, said
| Patent being dotod January 6th, 1873, and raocordcd Octobor 20, 1885, in Vol " O " of
Patento at pogeo 258 to 263, Maripooa County Rocordss

Tha Pioncor Quartz Cloin, locatod Junc 23, 1897, notico of location being rccordod
Junc 29, 1897, in Vol. 1 of ﬁxxktﬁxxxx Prolininory Location of Quortz Mining Claimg ot
DACo 26, Mariposa County Rocords, and in Vol 1 of Certificoto of Location of Mining cloims
ot roce 5 on July 3, 1897, Maripooa County Reooords, to whieh rccordation rcfcronecec io
horcby radae.

Tho Rccordcr Nuortz Claim, locotced July 1, 1929, noticc of location being rceorded
July 1,1929, in Vol "U" of Guartz Rocords ot pabc 175, Maripooa COLnty Rocordo, to vhich
rceordrtion rofcrcnec id horcby mado.

] *S“ﬁi*"}u@iﬂii**

Plot rop cttoched wilk shou proncrtic cbove doacrlbuu in thoir proper rplﬁuTor to ciche
See small map F-1,

The WYOD PATENTED CLAIM* THE SUNSET (TUNNEL-AND MILLSITE)
claim, the Fred Clark claim and Argosy claim, south of the WYOD gnd
Sunset claim, Our shop, houses, and equlpment are in this area.

These above listed claims ‘would not e su ject to Goverhment

royalties pgnd liens,
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EXHIBIT —E-

P. 0. Box 627
Diltz Mircs-A Trust Estatc,.
Mariposa, Cclif.

Mariposa, Cclif.
Morch 27th, 1967.

Johr P, Fulhor-Lorsoce of Diltz lifices,.
F. O, Box 614,

Mariposa, Calif.

Dcor Johnny:-

Duc to abscnco of OME forms 52, this ﬁiil opsurce you that if tho 6fficc of
Mincrals Explorotion of thce Derertrent of Intoriof—FodoraI grazzts‘ur ‘ussistanco loan
for cxtondiﬁg the Glick drift on in under thc Rickord and Codar Shafts for oxploration
purposcs, I will as Trustoo for tho Trust Estato, subordinatc to Fedoral Govornment ag
toon Sceurity, Tho Pioncor (BUSCH) Quertz Claim, Tho Recorder Quartz Cleir, crd thé

Diltz ord Monn Lode-Diltz Potented Cloim, all doscribed- in your lcasc, cond in ghcot

for OME, Dopte. of tho Intorior. I was inforrcd over the tclophonc that this lcttor to
1

I
I

co in with the losn crrliestion packarc would bo in tiou of Forms 52, IME. I talked |
with Stagor ¢t the Monlo Paork offico this rmorninge.
. Yours very truly
Diltz Mincs-A Trust Estote.

By ' Trustoc






EXHIBIT=G.,

L I

RE, 3~PHYSICAL DESGRiPTION.

Ce=~ There is now no current gold production. liint Records (S, F.)
" show total production from the Diltz Mine back to 1930 and the
present time. (1942) 8See Exhibits H,~H-1, H-2, H-3,

Over $100,000 of amélgam'and hi-grgde gold was stolen from thé
property under severagl smgll operators in the late 1920s, who worked
ot above what is known as, and shown in the large map, EXHIBIT-F, and
somewhat more than the gbove figure by miners gnd millmen during the
Diltz Trust Est#ite oﬁerations from 1931 to 1942, Six successful
prosecutions, snd several amounts cgught up Wifh, and some three or
four thefts of which none of the offenders Weremcgught‘up with, Our
gold was reporfed from Montana and Colorado. The Denver mint reported

a large amount, which was questioned by them, and we later had 1t

returned,






EXHIBIT G-1, EXHIBIT G=2.

%é. Accessibility of propertyi-

a. If gdvised by OME representative by Phone W,0, 62362, Mariposa,
.~ Calif., or by letter, John P, Fulham gnd Allen F, Grant, Trustee of
the Diltz Trust Estate holdings, would‘meet him gt ghy time either at
the property, or in Mariposa or at Summit Innﬁ on hiewgy 140 to
Yosemlte Park, and direct him in to the property.:The property 1s
located on 4 lst., class paved and grgveled wide county road, and
access rogd l/eth mile to the property. Town and city convenlences
are here,

_____ Qe

b, Shipping and receiveing points for supplies are Mariposg, Planada,
and Mereed, Supply points Mariposg, Mereed, and Fresno,.Other points
in northern California north of Merced, and also other properties

who mgy have equipment, etc., they may wish to sell

EXHIBIT G-3.

5._Exploration work, 2

4

c, We could be in operation within thirty days, which would be sufficient
time to put all equipment in order, hgul over supplies gnd any mater—

May
lgl, rall, pipe, etc., We ¥ have, and do any necessgry road work re-

pairs leading to the Glick drift,






6 ‘E}.{HIBI’lf ~H~ - ‘

AVATLABLE ORE RESERVES KNOWN BEFORE WE WOULD RUN 250 FOOT EXPLOR-
ATION ON IN FROM FACE OF GLICK CROSSCUT AND DRIFT ON DILTZ FISSURE AND
VEIN; - :

There would be &t least 400 tons of ore without footwall Waste
being included, over lower winze drift to the south under Rickard and .
" Ceder shgfte area, up to the Ellis tunnel level, It would be difficult
to get ore above the Ellis level on the Diltz vein. The ore mentioned
above with footwall waste, vein m,tter, hard and rotten quartz, and .
mineralized meta-andeslite dyke which runs with the vein, and tallings
from pannings and washings from -crushed enriched parts of the vein
- and ore shoots, net milled us $30.00 per ton free gold as amalgam and
small to cogrse nuggets, as well as over $6,000 in smgll and generous
size pockets of gold as exploration and mining of ores proceeded. '

e e e wou| ) 20 0us sus 0w e

ORES WE FEEL WILL BE AVAILABLE ABOVE FIRST 250 FOOT EXTENSION

ON DILTZ VEIN FROM FACE OF GLICK CROSSCUT AND DRIFT;-
‘ ) PR

Using all available criteria, we figure ore would be developed ~~' "
in the amount of 3,500 tons gbove extension, A future extension of
250 feet further on in, then up to the Early shgft and workings, and
southward towerd the workings of the Diltz Trust Est, which gre quite
extensive, the ores and production should equal in vglue per mill ton,
and enrichments fgirly equal to the north, and the south older mine.,

Ores we milled from under Rickgrd and Ceder shafts areas, Were new

ores wWe developedm on drifts, and from new stopes and winze, agnd from

| Pillars and sround old stoped ground, where it could be safely mined.

| The areas gnd horizons in the older mine to the south, and equal to the

| elevations where we worked, ylelded gpproximgtely 6,000 tons of ore
below the 2dit level down to the 1507200 levels area in the old mine,
to the value of $240,000, including mill ores, enrichments and pockets,
Known hi-grading to the value of over $150,000ln the first 23 years of
mining was quite a problem, x -.. ’ ‘ '

We figure around aground 6,000 tons of ore would be avallgble after
the future extension, The extensions on the Diltz fissure gnd vein from
the face of the Glick drift would lead into the 150/200 level areas of
the older mine south of the summit, : -






Nos.1and 2] MINES AND MINERAL DEPOSITS, MARIPOSA COUNTY 91

stope above the 95-foot level 120 feet long and 35 feet high aAd Julihn
and Horton state that most of the known ore has been stgped to the
surface above the 95-foot level. The workings are caved ang inacces51ble,
and there were no buildings or equipment on the propefty in August
1954,

Nothing is reeyrded on the early production of the
In the late 1920’s,\q

Colorado mine.

ton or about $15.87 at the present prlce of gbld. "The total productlon
of the mine probably does :

Cotton Creek (Hauser) Muxe. Locatign: NW %1:, sec. 24, T. 4 S,,
R. 16 E M D, on Cotton Creel\ mlle gast of the Hunter Valley road

In July, 1937, the Cotton Cree N iuing Company began develop-
ment of a hitherto little-known prospect (Julihn and Horton, 1940,
i ing until 1939 since when it has

t 23 feet Wi
dips 20-25° S. In places it regthes a width Of 5 feet. Vein matter con-
sists of quartz, auriferous py¥ite, chaleopyrlte alena, and native gold.
Large areas of wall-rock adjacent to the vein have been impregnated
with pyrite. Wall rocks ape greenstone (meta-a gite andesite) of the
Upper J urassxc Penon Blanco formatlon ’

number and footage of /drifts. In August 1938, the shh{t was 175 feet
deep with 75-foot drif$s north and south from the shaft ox the 100-foot
level (Julihn and Hefrton, 1940, p. 120).

In August 1954 the mill and hoisting equipment were in ood con-
dition, but the shaftf was caved just below the collar and the hehxdframe
was in need of refjair. Equipment includes a hoist, compressod Jaw

crushers, Straub mill, rake classifier and other mlscellaneous equip- -

ment. The shaking tables and flotation cells which once were part:of
the mill had been removed.
Between 1937 and 1939 the mine produced 4897 tons of ore which

vielded 1304 oz. of gold, 725 oz. of silver, 1669 lbs. of copper and 1730 -

1bs. of lead (U. S. Bureau of Mines records) According to Julihn
and Horton (1940, p. 120) the ore averaged $15 per ton at the present
price of gold, but by U. S. Bureau of Mines figures the yield was
nearer $11 per ton.

Diltz (Diltz and Mann, W.Y0.D.) Mine. Location: E. 3 sec. 29
T. 4 S, R. 18 E., M.D,, on the east side of.Sherlock Creek 5 airline
miles north and shghtly west of Mariposa. Accessible by good, graded
dirt road via Whitlock Creek. Ownership: Diltz Mines (Allen F. Grant,
Earl E. Baker et al.), ¢/o John P. Fulham, Mariposa, California, owns

two patented claims, the Diltz and Mann and W.Y.0.D, and 6 unpat-

ented claims (3 full and 3 fractional).






92 CALIFORNIA JOURNAL OF MINES AND GEOLOGY [Vol. 53

FIGURE 19. Mill building and water tank at the Diltz gold mine in the Sherlock
Creek district. The Diltz mine, with a total production in excess of $750,000, is
noted for its pockets of specimen ore found particularly in the feathered parts of
the vein and in stringer veins. Much of the early day rich material was placered

from the weathered, partly eroded vein system at or close to the surface. Photo by
Mary H. Rice.

FIGURE 20. Parallel stringer veins of Diltz vein system at the portal of one of
the mine adits. The vein system has a general northerly strike and a gentle east dip
near the surface, but steepens somewhat at depth. Photo by Mary H. Rice.
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The Diltz mine was discovered during the 1860s either by Tom Early
or by Captain John S. Diltz. The Mariposa Gazette of April 10, 1886,
states that Early worked the mine before Captain Diltz became owner,
taking out 232 oz. of free gold by sluicing and sending 250 tons of ore
to the Whitlock mill which returned $32 per ton. Captain Diltz oper-
ated the mine under very adverse circumstances from the 1870s until
the time of his death in 1895, chiefly by washing the surface soil and
soft, brecciated parts of the vein. In 1884 a landslide buried the
Rickard shaft (the most northerly of several shallow shafts) and land-
slides seriously hampered operations in January, 1886. In 1886 Diltz
recovered a mass of gold weighing 10 lbs. 6 oz., avoirdupois, for which
he received $2000 (Min. and Seci. Press, vol. 52, no. 16, p. 260).
Throughout the period of Diltz’s ownership the mine was not equipped
with a mill and very little ore was custom-milled elsewhere. Early in
1887 the mine was leased for a short period by Joe Shantz and Sam
Jacoby and in 1890 George Stewart worked the mine for a time in
partnership with Captain Diltz (Min. and.Seci. Press, vol. 16, no. 13,
p. 216). .

After the death of Captain Diltz in 1895, the mine was held for a
time as part of the Diltz estate and then was acquired by Hugh
Devaney. In 1914 it was purchased from the Devaney estate by Mr. and
Mrs. S. J. Harris of Jerseydale and some work was done at the mine
that summer by the Mariposa Mines and Development Company, a part-

‘nership of C. A. Schlageter and T. L. Diven (Castello, W. O., 1921,

p. 113). By 1919 ownership had passed to Mrs. Jenny Diven of Oak-
land, California. In 1927, George Ahart of Mariposa leased the mine
from Mrs. Diven and installed a 10-stamp mill (Laizure, C. M., 1928,
p- 85). The present owners acquired the property in 1931 and operated
it during the periods 1931-42 and 1943-50. In May 1932, a mass of
specimen gold weighing 52 pounds, troy, was taken from the 100-level.
It yielded 43 1bs. 2 oz. of gold worth $10,707 at the old price of
$20.67. Another specimen was recovered weighing 20 lbs. 2 oz. worth
$3,862. Pockets containing $100 to $500 in free gold are not unusual.

The total estimated production of the Diltz mine is between $750,000
and $1,000,000. From 1924 through 1954 the mine produced 81,657
tons of ore from which 21,135 oz. of gold and 3395 oz. of silver were
extracted (compiled from records of the U. S. Bureau of Mines). These
figures do not include the period during which Captain Diltz operated
the mine nor the specimen gold which was marketed elsewhere than
the mint. Most of the recorded production was made since the price of
gold was raised to $35 an ounce. The average tenor of ore milled was
about 0.24 oz. per ton. The Mariposa Gazette of April 25, 1885 states
that ore and float from the surface workings averaged $15 per ton (at
the former price of gold). A later_entry for December 12, 1885, indi-
cates that the surface material averaged $14 per ton by sluicing and

~ that the remaining uncrushed ore ran $30 per ton. Qewo.67

The veins at the Diltz mine cut an ancient series of pyroxene andesite
greenstones of probable Paleozoic age. Both intrusive and flow-rocks
as well as pyroclastic masses are represented in the series. The principal
vein strikes N. 10° E. and dips 35-40° east. At depth it has an average
width of about 24 feet, but in places reaches a width of 10 feet. Near
the old open workings of the mine northeast of the main shaft, the
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vein flattens or rolls and feathers out into the wall rocks in places be-
coming 15-20 feet thick. According to old accounts the vein never
apexed at the surface. The greenstone of the hanging wall differs con-
siderably in appearance from that of the footwall side which may indi-
cate a considerable throw on the fault the vein occupies.

In addition to native gold, ore minerals include arsenopyrite, pyrite,
chalcopyrite, tetrahedrite and galena. Gangue minerals include milky
and ribbon quartz, calcite and oxides of iron and manganese. Accord-
ing to Julihn and Horton (p. 146, 1940) the chief sulfide mineral is
arsenopyrite. Ore shoots have been found in the vein over a distance
of more than 1400_feet of strike length. These. average about 350 feet
long (Laizure, 1928, p. 29).

“The principal working is a 625-foot inclined underground shaft sunk
from the compressor level 200 feet below the top of the vein and 300
feet from the portal. This shaft serves 6 levels aggregating 4700 feet of
drifts (Julihn and Horton, 1940, p. 146). There are also several shallow
inclined shafts and several tunnels at various places along the vein
which are now largely caved and inaccessible. The vein is well exposed
in a glory hole 300 feet north of the portal of the main tunnel. When
active, the mine made about 30,000 gallons of water per day (Julihn
and Horton, 1940, p. 146).

The mill is equipped with an 8” x 20” jaw crusher, ore bins, fifteen .
1250-1b. stamps, screens, amalgamation plates, drag classifier, and de-
watering cones. Eighty percent of the water is returned to the mill
circuit when the mill is operating. Mine and mill have been largely idle
sinece 1952.

man (Oyler Lode, Hickman, Bear Valley Mountain) Mine. Loca-
1, sec. 29, NW1 sec. 33, T, 4 8., R.17 E., M.D., 1} miles south
of Bear Walley. Ownershlp Not determlned probably Ellen T. Simp- .
son, et al.

the Marlposa ComMsgreial and Mlmng Co. and a 50- o6t shaft was sunk
(Min. and Sei. Press,

mine ‘. ... produced abou ¢6re which had an average value
of $13 per ton . . .”’. Official Tecords of the Mariposa Commercial and
Mining Company, however ticate that only 59.1 tons of ore was
shipped which returned $756. an average of $12.80 per ton. In
1934 the property pasSed into the hands of a company in which R. L.

Valley were-the chief active participants.
393 tons of ore was shipped which yielded 24\qz. of gold and 7 oz. of
silver, returning about $2.15 per ton (U. S. Burésau of Mines records).
The mine has been idle since 1940.

The Oyler vein has a general strike of N. 35° W. and\dips 60° south-
west. This direction of dip is unusual in mines of this area which gen-
erally dip northeast. It occupies a well-defined shear zone which is
traceable for 2 miles. Wall rocks are pyroxene andesite greenstones
of probably Upper Jurassic age. The vein varies from a fraction of a
foot to 5 feet wide. Ore shoots are short—commonly less than 30 feet
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Referring to Three -E-, Method determining vglues of

ores by assagys or otherwises=

In the Diltz Mines assays run were not indicgtive of whgt
the average vglues milled in each run before the clesnups( 20 dgy
runsg ) could be, for the clegnups were fine gnd grainy smalgamn,
and coarse gnd grainy gold, smgll nuggets, plus quite g few
slzegble specimen pieces of gold covered with fine gmalggm and
mercury, We hgve over 150 S,F., mint return certificgtes, number
| of tonEs of ore run in egch clegnup annotated on egch certifcgte
of mill records gnd mercury feeds, The balgnce of mint certi-
ficgtes showrhiégrade €01d. shipments to the mint without smalgam-
ation, in. pure stgte, and where recovered, éhd found by the owners

or hohest miners flirsta
Attached to Exhibit H-1.

. Notei- We screened crushed ores for gssays to remove cogrse gold,

but reasonable assays never would match clegnup resulis,
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LBREFERENCE TO GENERAL -GEOLUGICAL PORTIONS AND STRUCTURE AND VEINS OF DILTZ MENES,
lf l"?iPOSA COUNTY, CALI ®ORNIA; LOCATED O EAST SIDE OF SHERLOCK CREZX, 5 MILES NORTH AND
SLIGHTLY WEST OF THE TOWN OF MaRIPOSA., Pars;rcph four Paro 93,
______ O—m———m
FROM CALIEORNIA JOURNAL OF MINES AND GECLOGY. VOLUME 53-~NUMBERS OIE AKD TWO, JANUARY-
APRITL 1957 BY OLIVER E. BOWEN AND CLIFTON H. GRAY JR. ON MINES AND MINERAL DEPOSITS OF
.MARTPOSA COUNTY, CALIFORNFIA.

O
v

Tho vcing 2t the Diltz Mincs eut on ancient scrios of pyroxcnc endccite (rcens toncu
of rrobsblc Polcozoic o ce. Both intrusivc and flow-rocks as well as pyroclactic mnsocs arc
rcprcocnticd in the ooricge Tho principal vcin strikes N, 30 dogrccs Eaot, and dipn 35 to
40 dccreco Eaoth. At dopth it hes an averago width of two and ome-half foet, but in placcs
rcaches a width of ften fect. Noar the old opengm workingo of fho nino Northoast of the mein
chaft, tho voin flattons or rolls and foathors out ‘into the wall rocks in placcs becoming
15 to 20 fcct thickse.According to old accounts the veoin propor nevor apexzed at the surfaco.
The ¢rcocenctonc of the hanging wall differs concidercbly in appcaranco from that of tho foot
well pide vhich may indicato e conasidersble throw on tho fault the voina’occupy.

In acdéition to notive gold, oro rincrals includoiarconopyriﬁo, pyrito; chalcopyrito,
tctrochedrite, and galcna, Gangué'ﬁinorals includo milky ond ribbon quartz, calcite ond oxidos
of iron ond non: anccc. Aécordiné tonJulihn and Horton ( p. 146, 1940)_tho chiof gulphido

(]
. nincrol io croonoﬁyritc. Orc shoots havo becon found in the vain over o distance of rore
thcon 1400 feet onm the DtrikO.OThCGO avoraco cbout 350 foot iong. ( Laizurc )-1928’p5 29.)

Nt

Tho prineipcl‘working i§A§25,foot inctinod undcrsround shaft sunk from the comproscor

)

hduse lovel 200 feot below the sumit or top of the vein, and im 300 fect from the portcl of
the crooceuts Thin shaft corves oix levels apnresating 4700 fcot of north and couth drifto
(Julihn and Horton, 1940, p. 146). There arc ccverdl challow inelincd shafts cnd severcl

along
tunncls ot varloushplacosﬂthc vein vhich arc now caved ond inacecgsiblc. Tho vein is well

oxDoscd in © ;1dry holc $00 fcot North of the main thncl and@ ohcfte Whon actlvc tho nino

A

| mndo chout 30,000 cellons of woter per day. ( Julihn ond Horton, 1940, p. 146},
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,

Ro Pa_ 7, 15 Q-5, Bullotin‘Eoplomntion Apsistanco, laid out in tho following para®”
zraphs, willfdonmonstrato tho reasons wo fool thore is ~o0od reason to beliove wo will find
~old ora ~t lower lovols in thoe Diltz Iiino north of the swtit of tho v yin, 2nd north of
tho toris to tho sonth of the sumifshen foreod to coaso work during World War 1l.

l. Tho amount of plecoring in cut following fiéouro-and voin outerop, and washin: of
vein £ill, ninoralized noto-andesito diksc, hard and crushod and,fotton quartz, and natior
dwpod and washod into ond on gurfaco Qroaa, and into gulchos, and storios of old-timors
and prosmoctors and their nciwrics and acauﬁinﬁancos with the tcrecin, convinesd wi wo
should 2eh hagy ~1d uncovor ~nd Loen to gitcc of formor Jorc1nog aoido fron pltcoring.
‘

o otarted cnd pursucd rogoorch of old nows rocords of tho tiron, to tio in with of hor
hiatorietl inforiiztion we hod Gequired. Hoving cronf 4t~y e beoom to cimiloro tho owiheo
“Zd-O:ﬁCIOp Tor monrly 1000 foot northward fﬁom tho swmit df tho Diltz Mann Lodo Fisoure;
dovm :northward in Shorlock sgulch to what is known ag Whiskoy Flaﬁ, G vory. rich placer
arco, oo was Sherlock Gulch, cutting with Diltz voin and boginning right ot swmit croae.
Tho zulch undoreuttcd tho voin‘&nd figguro outerop, and‘carriid rattor down the guleh to
Whiskey Flat. Wo did find the ogitoo of chafts, tunnols, and.cuts, with mﬁtorial in tho
- dumpo, ond on arcas whoro sluicos discharj&d.

Tho attached six pagos of history ond rosoéréh,‘and furthor dogeriptions, sots forth
the cetusl ond aurnortcd TCARONT for oxp:ctin; to Tin urtq*r oro ~nd voine. Aftor our
roccnreh, and locating siton of workings wo found dogseribed, we thon st-rted to uxnloro
by rcopening sh&fﬁs, cuto, twmols; ond drifts, ond in cddition sruk 1 50 Toot rinzo on
the vein fron tho Bllis tunncl leCl thich wo higelogtavutel , and drlLtln’EO“thrlj ané southoerly
in ouu, ond in °1l croco wo oxplorod, woe cxpogced and uncovored oros of millin grado
wud better, ond in addition Tound quito o nwber of carielit ntm'v“ wre ond In S tren
dcseribed ir tho roscoreh roteriolos

The purposc in wonting to oxtond‘tho prooont now tumnol io Yo dotormimo tho down-
word continuation of tha orc shoots found “in tho uppor workinsoc. Tho old timors loft
8orc orcs in ploce cnd in pillarg, Wo téok oo nuch of this orc cg we could cafcly romovo

it, nmueh of it vwas in uppor chollow workingo.
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purin- the neriod from 1932 40.1941 the LouF moost productive sold mines in haripost

not.od or lorse vein nurocts and wggses of nold. In June 1932 o mage of eryctollizod nold

1p fornd in o drift foce. At 35 dollars per ounce the value ig § 18 130.00. Thio io the

lorzest maso of gold ever found in a m&rlDOSv County nino, aond became the third lﬁr“eot

nuszet on rocord in Colifornia. In May of 1933, anothor opecinen WGighing 242 ounces Troy

.-

One
——
county wcre the Pine Tree, tlount Gainco, Crisincl, ond the 0Dil%z rdnece The Jiltz oo

" and quartz voiching 52 pounds Troy with ¢ net fine 5old contont of 43 pounds & ouncen Troy :

vith o valuo at 35,00 per ounce of7$8370.00. Mumsrous osmeller bunches with values from

a feww hundred dollars to severcl thousond dollarg; to gether with milling grade orés,

aceounted for a roccord totaol of $800,000.00 plus and estimated (by Federcl Apencies) of

£$150,000.,00 to (180,000.00 in hi-crade and other cpecimens to brinz the total of pro-

duction of the Diltz in the 1930s to opproximately 1,000,000.00. The nroduction . -

under coverel ouners in the 18008, was according to reliable. estimatos, (390,000.00 to

$;100,000.00. /
. | .

g e e e

The ore rroduvced by the Diltz Trust Zotate from 1932 to 1938 wag from on ore zone

\

RS T T

- and sories of orc shoots vhich raked 45 de”reos fron South to North on the dip' on the voin.

Thene shoots were the downuard continuation of vhat Captain Diltz referred to in his

uritincs as his rich chirmeys on the end of his lMine gouth of the Swmit of the outerop

cnd fissure. The Northern ocnd of this ore zone is’ggmﬁmked by o fovlted area which

dividcds the mine into its Northern ond Southorn Seetionse The oré=s-nhoots north of

the foult wore not reached by the Diltz Trust Lstate in the 19303, they would drift south

ond northuord to the foult on succesoive 1ovelg, and carrvzﬁa on gsinkinge It wao genera 1ly .

knoun that at lecot four ore ahoots~were diccovored and vorked to challow deptho on the

(e ==

wmit and Northnard ag ec r17 29 1860. Thesc shoots produced rore gold than the ohollow

and suffaco workings of thé southern ore zones, & chort history of the Diltz Iine will

oervo to show the possibilities of the Northern portior of the veins

The first diccovery in 1850 of the oxtremely rich mlacers of Shcr;o%géh%%?éhfocused

and cuﬁs doun into tho Diltz ficoure and vein systerte It should bo noted thot these placera

were dorived fron the'NOrthern portion of the Diltz, the sov

attention on this recion. Several hundred thousand dollars were token from,vhich parallels

thern POF erodift into vhot
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ic known oo Loomio or Rich Guleh vhich clso produced voluable placerse Mexicans working

for Lofayette Bumnnell in 1851 first found the vein and took from it o pocket of about
, $3,000,00, Another party of mexicmns found the vein about 1500 feet further North near
the 01d Scxon Creek trail

In 1860 Thos. Early sunk a shaft near the summit, about 158 feet NHorth of the fault.
From this shoft and a level he took 300 tons of mostly decomposed guartz from vhich he
recovered 510 ounces of cold. This would be about $17,850,00 at the present price. In 1861
and 1862, $am Ellis vorked in the some area, but no record on his production is available,
Tn 1863 o Mr. Hunocaker and Fred Daut storted a tunnel 2 little north of Early's shaft,
and in six months took out 400 ounces. $14,000.00 at pracent price.

To continve the history we must refer to the gritinzs of Captain John S. Diltz vho
owned and oporoted the mine from 1870 to 1890 during vhich time he becamed well to do by
sluicing the decomposed,portibns of the moin vein and fissure, and blanket vein $$stems.

| éézﬁo quote Mre Diltz;- Ig 1870 I pufchased the mine from Som Ellis, who knou nothing about
i gdld nininge He had run a tunnel in 55vaeetbon a vein or feeder which he supposcd to be
the mﬁin vein, but he Ués way out of line. He crosscut to the west 100 feot to a good %ein
but his tunnel coved in and he sold out to mee I hauled lumbor, built sluices, and

ogluiced his dumps and ot most of nmy money bnek. For o nurber of years I have workesd the
North #nd by sluiceins vhenever I have water and it hac paid handsomely. In order to test
%ho vcin, I have sunk two shafts on the ﬁorth end ~bout 75 feet Qpért._One known ad& the
'Ccdar Shaft cbout 75 fecet deep, and‘the other knoun as the Riekaord shaft 120 feet deep.
Theoe shaluve hoon ~roucn the -iin vein on the Fortﬁ ond of the nmine to be o0ll we enticincted,
It ic - true ficourc vein with well éefincd v 1ls, o viried Lidth on¢ oven richness, ond
increxsin:fin both arc it vont dotm and nioving conclugively ﬁhis nortion of thc ~inc to be
oo wa oxneeted. Thesc tUo sh i) ﬁentiqncd by Diltez were buried cnd lost vntil 1947

whon we refound'them. Notes from the Mariposa Gozette on these works follows:- |

Au:uﬁt 6th, 188l. Cdptain Diltz is vorking in o shaft sunk about 20 feet since the

middle of July. It is located on the north side necr the old works vhere the rich ore

body won lot otrucke At twenty feet the rock shows frec gold which can be ecnily scen

without the acid of a glos;. I savw o mmugkex sample of 80 pounds token from the bottom





iy .y ' ‘l’ ' "'l' ' Threo

bf tho ohaft vhich éppears ag described cbove,
Althotrrh Coptain Diltz hos made arrongehents to bond and lease to Colonel Swadley and
gostern eapitalistc he calmly continues hig developnent work. He.considérs his mine ao
cood os ony bank. He is proceeding with the sipking of his Northern schafv, It is now
60 fcot déep cnd 8hows ¢ vein 3 feet.wido, well charped with visible free old. Decom-
posod strotag of ochfe rassing throuch the vein carry gold of surpricing richnenc.
Onc of our youns rien from.toﬁn‘on a vigit ldst Thursday asked to be 2llowed to pan o somple
fron the vein. Diltz told hin to pick his ovn spot ond the youn_ 1vn did so. Takine cbout
o grart of @irti £ren one of the desomposncd stratos We twabhodithosoro. The pan netted
about $12.00 in coarse (z0ld. The,tuﬁnel cbove the Cedar shaft ié in 80 feet ot which point
it cffords a 1ift of 60 feet. If the tunnel is run in to the center of the hill it vill
cive o loft of 150 feet. Dilttm comterplates starting ¢ tunnel on Sherlocks Guleh which
vill give cAlift of 1,000.feet aut the Sumit, -
Septomber 17, 188l.- Lact Thursdoy, cecompanied by Lourence Ulcerstrup, Colonel Swadley
¢nd- G. Dunning we vioited tho Diltz Mine. MMr. Dunning desired to examine e riipe-fortho
Copitalicte roprqaented.by Colonel Swadley. We weont first to the North side vhere thoe
Coptsin is ninking © chaft. While exandnin~ the vein, the Coptrin Girccted one of hbs
ien to piek doun éom@ decoripoged stratos. Lir. Abel Manﬁt the forern washed ¢ pan of this
| motoricle Mr. Monm estimoted the result to be about 50,00, Colonel Swadley lcouched aﬁd
offcred to bet hic mew hot the pan did not contoin so large on amount. Too more pans
producad {5000 and $36.00. e spent the rest of the day visiting other narts of the nine.
Septerber 24, 188l, In cormony with Colonel Swadley we agoin visited the Diltz. It was
rcining, so the Captoin wos nof engaccd in works Tie hed on excellent miner's lunch and Diltz
told us of lotest develppments. The shaft 4s dovm 70 foet cnd thé lcot ten feet hag
écvélopcd a body of ore 3 feet Vide execceding in richness any previously struck in the
:ﬁng. A lerse part of the ore is decormoged motter, vwhich is; to use the slang rode of
exmrosocing it, lousy with free gold. Diltz told us the day before at quitting timé they
had takon o pon vhich gove $20.00,'Tho Contoin is highly elcted ond stoted that hm wore he
trenty yecrs younser, hotdordtuse! $200,000.00 for his mine.

Novenber 5, 188}, Good nevug from the Diltz this week. ﬁho atope at 70 fret is produeing

rood rescults, Ve were showm a nuzset of 2 ounces which Wip found with $wo ozy of loose
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conf&e rold cround ite It ca,from the t0p of a bucket of orc‘;hich waa cbout to be

duwed vhen the jold was discovered, Diltz estima%éd the value of this bucket load ot ovor
$106.00. It ic no uncorron oceurence for buckets of‘mudh arenter valﬁe being; broucht to the
ourface.

Novembor 19, 1881, The Dtopé frorr the 70 foot lovel in Captain Diltz northerm shoft is
produeing moro old thin evers ¥Froe cold is ecsily visible ﬁhroughout the vein nottor

cnd voriouck wéoplé who exrmincd.the ore pronounce it exceedinly rich.

Februory 3 1883,Diltz ociled from Neuw York for London and Poris to gct @@pital for a

crend venturces He provoses to CODuOllﬁ&t” thoe Dlltz, thitlock, Buens Vigte, Hi o and
¢onnon lirco fnu construcg o Iarce mill to work thecc orcg.

June 6, 1883. Thic ucek o distincuiahed minin: exgort, Ir. Rickard accomﬂunicd Ir. Diltz

on 2 vicit to the ines of‘the Shcflock oné ,hltlock recions ire Rickord hoc beoen enfoged
by « (roup of Englicsh finﬁnciors to cxmrrine thé proyertics r. Diltz io proposoing to
onerete. lir, Rickord isc very well nlecsed with the proPGrtleu, and believes the ewsp.: fron
tho Diltz anc Uhitlock uhovld be vorked in the vater-poviered mill vhich kr. Diltz plunw
tocongtruet ot Sherlock Falls. Export Rickord recocmended that Captain Diltz oink o chaft
ot o point ﬁelected.by Mre Rickard. Mr; Rickard believes o shoft sunk at thic point chould
be a true test of fhc veine |

July 28, }883,Now down 35.foet in the ncw shaft storted June 20th ot the point gclected by
Mr. Riclerd. At 35 fect the wells of the vein are 4% foet apart. Between the walls the vein
proper of hard quoptz is 14 inches wide. Balance of the vein is decormpoged quartz, slate,
ochre ond ¢irt cerrying fine gold. The hard quartz is piled up to mill at gome future date
Thile tho finer matter isc piled to be waghed as soon as the roins.be@in. When the shaft is
driven 30 feet dceper to 65 feet, o level will be storted running couth 25 feet to connect
with tho 70 foot level in the Codar shaft. This levol nov runs 45 foot northerly. At the
ond of this level there nOW‘éhows 5 fcot of zood milling ore besides quontities of ochre
and other vein métter in vhich ig found froguently lcrge deposits of rold. Coptcin Diltz is
oreccedin 1y scniuine of utrlklﬂp bononza vorth -talking about in the new shaft, He stated
Then asked vhy he cxpected o strike, ™ihy I neover in all my horkinge scou nore fuvorable

indicotions Tor o bontnza thon ot the bottom of this chafte The vein dipo 45 dorrces,





R ' Fivo
I\.&éﬁs?hy 1883 Tho Riclkard.‘n“t i down 60 foet. Diltz io ‘n::'. onk tirbers ond oplit
ock Yoroins oo he connot ot saw  timbers Tho ore in the shaft io improving. Some of the
docormoced quortz ic like salt'and sone red like 5riék duote It pans nony fine boloro. At
thic depth the veln showe © little stéeper dip. The herd quortz veries Trom 10% to 2 ft.
The wollg of the vein ore 3% £t. oport with on ochre coging on the footwell, He has removed
3,000 cu. ft. of vein mattet from the chaft since July 4 and will wosh tuo-thirdsc of this
uhanit rcins. |

Aucust 19, 1883, He is mow down 70 ft., and the vein chous cbundant quortz Cradﬁally be-
conins” rore solid.

Sopte 1,1883, Now down 75 £t and was having trouble with foul air so an air sail wes con-
gtructod over the shaft in ordor to vent it until the comnecetion tis :wmde to the Cedoer
Shatt, Conﬁection hog been mide and ot the point where the new level met the old Cedar
level o splendid vein showo. The vein ahootkérom the south #¥ to-north, oo tho.same ore
vill bo gbout 100 ft deop in the Rickord shaft, At 75 ft. the wallo are 5 ft. apart with

2 ft. of quqrtz and thrce.gggt of decomposéd vein motter all carrying colde. Thisc ic all
soved for the sluices. |

Septe 8, 1883.,Now down 70 £t with little change in the formation except the red casings on
the walls ore inereacing in richhesne As ooon as the chaft roaches the 200 £t lovel, driftc
wWill be north ond south. #§t this depth; 90 ft., the shaft ic clear of water ond may be oo
for another 100 fte He also plans to connect the Rickard shaft with a tunnel ctorted 600 £t
farther north below the opring and on the vein and fissure. This tunnel will cive o 1ift of

336 £t on the vein,

© 7-Scpte. 29, 1883. The mew chaft now down 114 £1, showing well defined talls 5 £t aport. Some

of the vein is solid quartz; T® rest decorposed. It iz all diffused with zold ond crovisc
richer ac the choft goss downe Be cauose of the inereased difficulty of roising the rock fronm

the shaft new rrehinery hoo been erectod, consisting of o new windlass ond implercnto.
N

AN

Several tons of .ore have been stoped from the 75 £t lovel. There now has been gufficiont
s I .

vork done on thig level to show o larre body of milling ore couth of the Rieckard shaf%.
October 13, 1883.,Tho Rickard shaft io down 120 £t ond shous a large ore body on the couth

cide of the chaft. Tho men are now encaged in stopinge





. Six

Qcif.' f‘z'f; 1883, -Stopins io oti.con‘tinuing and aceordiﬁg to Cc.in__D_iltz ‘there ic oro 6n

the dups ond in the neu chaft that will yield (150,000.00,

Nov, 27, 1883, Stoping discontinued; Work io being donc on the couth bank of the rine to tnke
cdventege of the rriny secsong The forocoins notes in rogard'to the two ﬁorthofnlohafto are
supplcmeonted by occosional references for the next five yecrnme Hoving achicved his purpose
of cxpopins and proving his vein on the North ond, Diltz then turncd to the South ond and
ounk tvo more bhafté in 1884 ond 1885, both of which cut throuch tho large blankotlveins
syctom. Hoving onco opened up ore Dilfz could only maintain his chaftc ond tunnels as ho
ncyer built o nill to.work the horder quortz. Whenever he had water available for wo#hin@
ond cluieing, ho used tho dccomposed orcs cnd cbt all the 0ld he necded. Ho once planned
to run 2 tunncl clcor throurh the hill from North to South for 1700 ft; to exposc, as he
eclled them "his chirmcys of orc®, Diltz wes o good mincr, and rccognizéd the fuet thot hio
chirmeyo roked North cbout 45 dogrecs ac the voin doscended. Thio was'coil proven in tho
szorks of the Diltz Trust Eot, in ond. throuh the 1930s. Ag bofore montionod those later
vorka worc cntirely on thoso shogts couth of tho fault ot tho surmite The Northcrn shoots
rcocinod untouchcd below tho ecrl§ workin o deoeribed by Diltze. This horizon would be 50

or 60 £t 2bove the lcvel bclow uvhich the Trust Ect. took out all its oro. The North ond
proscnts about the same picturc ac the South ond whon work corrmonced in.l932.

In tho hangin;jgsll of tho Diltz vein is another vein of potontial volue, mowm no tho
1Bunchgzgin. Thiz voin ioc roughly parallol4to the Diltz, ic 200 £t capt atktho South ond
convercs with tho Diltz about 1,000 £t north of the main chaff. Noithor the Diltz or the
Bucch outcrop ctroncly, but ot o point oasot of the rnin shaft,vond opbn_cut and a shollow
choeft on the Bucch vein p:oduced a pockot of:$1,900.00, and campling.indicateu an oxcollent
posoibility of orc choots on thio voin, Littlo is known «bout the Buoeh, yot the charuecter
of the orc in both veing cre akike, the gold is the cume ¢nd the two velns join or tho
North.AWhile the Trust Est. wao opcrating on the Diltz vCini Francig Frodoricks, then com-
éulting coloriot for Alasks Juncou Corpe. viscited tho miné and gtated that in hic opinion,

£ho rinc teo baek in the honring well, cnd thot the ouncrs hed rcclly ccen rothing yote
= v = = s :

In 1906 Chose Louio elcencd out pert of the old Saon Illis tunncl, and in loter yoors ho
dcoeribed the Nuoeh vein, ot o poinmt coct of Diltz's Riekord shaft co beirg 5 or 6 ft.,

chouin’ /006 veluCC,






e ) . EXHIBIT-H~3. ' ‘Page One.,
- ' SEATEMENT OF PROPOSED EXPLORATION WORK,

. We wish to extend the Glick cross-cut and drift on the Diltz Flssure
by runhinig a 5 x 7 foot extension of the drift for 250 feét from the -
present fyce which 1s in now 400 feet from the portal. The portgl is 200
feet north of the Pioneer Quartz Glaim north end line, and on the Recorder
Quartz:;Claim, and 75 feet west of the Recorder Claim east side line, Water
1s following the fissure, to the north, from the old mine on the fissure
lying south of the 8ummit outcrop of the Diltz vein, The water is sub-
‘stgntially charged with iron and arsenic, etc. Water is flowing out of the
old mine through the level, cglled the ex%ﬁ cross-cut level driven to inter—
sect the vein in 1928-29, so winze coul@% unk on the vein, which makes the
overflow elevgtion gbout 125 feet vertical elevation gbove the Glick drifs,
The face of the Glick drift is dripping and running water and dripping
from the roof of the drift for the last 75 feet, We feel sure we will cut
the shoots and the downward extensions of the vein from the north workings
shown in the large map, Exhibit-F., The incresse in aversge width of the
veln was steady going down from the outcrops to our lowest exploragtion,
from an inch or two at veln and fissure outcrops, to eighteen inches to
.two and one-half feet in many places on the lowest exploration levels of
the Early shaft, and below the Ceder and Rickard shafts, gnd in addition
‘Lthe veln was throwing small and fairly large smounts of cogrse gnd

crystallized gold enrichments, both in crushed and dragged parts of the
vein, and favorable deposition points for pockety gold, when least expec-
ted, In 1965 Glick was given a lease on the Recorder and Ploneer Quartz
Claims, along with a lease,on the Diltz Patented Quartz Claim, He bull-

| dozed out, and reconstructed an old haulage road leading down close to the

' point where Glick drift begins, We found the road was built by Mr., Diltz
in 1882 to haul out ores from workings shown on large map, Exhibit=-F.i,e,,
Ceder and Rickard shgfts, and the ores contiguous to the Hunsaker works,
gné the Early shaft works, as well as serving the placer operations being
carried on By Diltz in the Sherlock and other gulches west of the site
where the Glick drift portdl is located, Mr. Glick financed the project,
and hed the drift driven in-to its present face., We figure that by extend-
ing the present face, we will cut the most northern shoots of ore shown
1in the large map, Exhibit-F, Due to Mr, Glick's exhaustion of funds,
he had to cease work on the drift, and returned.leases, which were cancelled,

Our work plan is to extend on in g distance of 250 Feet. on-— the vein

d fissure, _

Ve have sufficient equipment, and drift site is easily accessable,
with a la¥ge storage area and turn aroundds. buildings, and compressor
house, and other conveniences, The road is about 3/4 miles long,and easy
gredes and curves, It Joins a very good county rogd, above gnd east of
the drlft site., Water 1s gvallable in plentiful supply for domestic water,
in additionyg to the water running in the drift, which is collected into
a lerge pressure tank of large capacity for drilling purposes,

We figure another future extension of 250 feet of exploration will
take us to the shoots and ores under the Early shaft shown in the large
map, Exhibit-F, ' :

There 1s a good gnd sufficient alr compressor Wnit in g place removed

over 100 feet westerly from the portal to comply with safety rules, plenty
of drills with cgrblde bits, and drilling equipment and tool8} ete,

, There was no timber used in the last two hundred feet of the drift,
and not too much after putting in four or five strong =ets getting started
and under loose ground at the portal end, We believe the first two hundred
fifty feet of exploration will bear out our beliefs,

We have cost extimate figures for per foot advance basig Without timb
er,






b . . EXHIBIT-H-3. _ Page two,
| o - @

and the same cost, plus gdditional for timber when timbering would be
required, both on unit cost basis,

hlectric power is close Dby and avallable, pipe lines for pir pressure
for drilling, etc. and for drilling water, and aglso from large spring

- storage tank 400 feet to the west of adit, qﬂ§£;8 in the drift and to two

dump sites,

After all the foregolng, as doon as we gre able to accomplish same,
our long range objective is to cross—cut from the Glick drift level on thE
Diltz veln in the future extension, to’ ) "the Busqh or_ Pioneer vein, which
converges with Diltz vein and fissure . ‘about half way ih on the Glick drift
and diverges going south at frouw"3 to'4 degrees east of-south away from the
strike of the Diltz vein which is 10-12 degrees east of north, dip 45 de-

grees, and dip on Busch veln, 1s, 30 degrees. The crosscut would be. at point

- 150 north of the: Ehrlyﬁgggjt “¢ollar, which is on the Diltz veln outcrop,

then raise up in thée footwall of the Busch veln with a shaft type raise,
2 compartment, gnd surfaceing about 130 feet eas® of the Diltz vein outcrop,
We would then be in g good position to sink on down, "and by crosscutting
back to the Diltz vein, and over to the Busch vein at each level established

in the shgft, both velns could be worked from the same shaft, and gn excellent

ventilation system would be in effect. We figure the success in this new
operastion would be equal to, &r no doubt greater then Lhe old mine south

_of the summit,

The Busch vein outcrop had been worked agnd orOSpected prior to our
ownership acquired in 1930,,by shallow pits and several quite shallow
shpfts, flork had to be done ¢lose to the Diltz east side line, and g little

-above Diltz's works, Diltz had all the water and a ditch right, and pre-

vented locators from doing much work, Pockets as high as $1500 00, and
good ore up to four feet sh0W1ng in the Ellis tunnel on the Busch or Pio~
neer vein run before 1870, and acquired in that year by Diltz, ( See ex~
hibit-H~2, line 14, page two. ) At another shaft close to the county rosd
on the Busch outcrop at an elevation of 3,000 feet, (See overlay on large
map, Exhibit-F) the vein produced some small pockets as well as good
miliing ore with fine and coarse gold enrichments, as well as the ever
present ersenopyrite, etc, The Bllls tunnel 1s on the north end of.the
Pioneer Quartz Gleim locgted again in 1897 by a Wm, Busch, and it has

a common east gnd west end line with the Diltz Patented Glaim, at the

| 2805 foot elevgtion,

At what would be called g 450 foot level between the four hundred
and 500 foot levels in the old mine. to the south, and on down to the 600
foot level and sump at bottom of main shaft,,Water was running from the
cracks and fractures in the hanging wall in all parts of the area.Vhere-
ever the water erupted, every color of the rainbow was deposited around
the flows, white,black,red,blue,purple,yellow gnd lemon,green and what not.
Arsenicals gnd chatQOpyrites, and tetrahedrite and galena were beginning
to increase in amounts,

We figure there is much more to be seen in the Busch vein than meets
the eye. The hegvy mineralization gt the time indicgbed to John Prout and
Francis Fredericks both Geologists gnd Mining Engineers, that we should
crogs=cut into the Busch vein area, but even at that time the ground on the
four hundred areg level to the north was getting untengble, and stopes
above the.500 level were beglinning to crush down and swing, as there was
1ittle or no backfill, and-the pillars were too frequently nibbled gt,
but too late we realized W& . should hagve cross-cut to the East when the
heavy minergl stalns started to first show in the hanging wall gbove the
five hundred foot level, We were forced to start exploring & developth;
and mining south of the maln shaft, and slso stopeing back up to the 255'
level south of the main shaft after we &eveloped after g few ro@nds to






EXHIBIT-H-3. | P‘e three, RN

south of the main shaft oh the 500 gnd 600  levels through a grey andesite

that had formed g nearly vertical pipe like horse south of the main shaft.
The ore was good milling and rich ores, but the crushed and stained qugrtz
Was cemented breccla, over 2/3 quartz but mixed with crushed andesite
and gouge, filling four to five feet in gpening between hanging and foot
wglls, ‘ R )

Then in the last year, the mgin shaft was settling and swinging, and
retimbering was rough problem, due to settling of the hanging wall which
was cracking and brexking up, and getting very heavy gt the three agnd four
hundred level®statiofis.. : : ‘

We had also plgnned to drift north on the six hundred level of the
mgin shaft, through the vein fill showing between the main shgft, and the
winze down from the 500 level north of the shaft to g 600 level, at which
and gbove it a fine high-grade ore shoot had opened up four to four and one-
half feet between walls on which we had starteéd going strong. About sixty
feet gbove the winze 600 level, a 20" galena veln came up at gbout 60 degree
dip through the footwall, from which took several nice Mgsslve galena an
crystallized heavy gold specimens. The strike of the galena veln was 5 degrees
west of North, as agalnst the north 10-12 degrees east of the Diltz veln, but
we could find no trace of the gglena vein going on into the hanging wall of
the Diltz vein, but 1t dragged upWward on the footwall at about 25 degrees
angle up and to the south, By getting under the bad ground of the 500 level
going north, and by going under gnd around the ores at the winze 600 level,
we could go back up to the 500 level, and up heyond in good ground,

Our hindsight tells us that what should have been done long ago, we did
not do, but we hope our hindsight now will show us new foresight.,






}

o L e e
. T ,

L
N

DEHIBIX - J. ‘& I '
(6 ) EEPERTANCE. John Pe Fulhori— =%

i ht yeore comerioco vdor jrontd ts rdnor, tinbhoroon, and nino minteinanco na)aly
Prcaocntly g&\loybd oo vdner and tirberron by Te OGe Gs Mino, driving 650 fcot of crosueut
ond drfft on ochrocdbr I'inc hore in lMoripose County. Proviously ~rrloy-d for tio 3. rs
Ho L21o o kiito cod Silvor Ohr Minng, thwrinosa Conntye Uors chnft oi-kic; ~nd driftins,

Thorou hily '1“1ififd to cosduet ory indin o ~oloratory vork, siuking, miising
drifting, or sﬁowalngéxgz clso hoavy duty rnwochanie ard weldor gnd rmachinist and fully
czrericneoé in rorairing ohd maintaining ond oncrating ¢l tynes of minin cquipnent,

ckationcry poucr, ond air cnd clectrical gonoration..

Durinr neriod 1948-50 lcogcd ~nd ortroted thoe Diltz wmine nud sy twot Dordliar with
tThooron o or osnnr e, ond tytes of _round cud Tor.nmtior it this itc,. In ordor to
orrlors the Diltz V“it o~ the North r E:d, I reopuicd th. clvié 2dit oz tho Bllis V-in,
or Pioncr or Busch v Zhich roeguircd driving: ooiling and brdauthoordl“ﬁ throu~sh 150
fcot of running ¢ rovﬂd. Thcn GTros cut ciihty-five wost to the Diltz Vein and ito Poot—
w&ll at [llis tunnol lcvel, then osunk 50 foot winze down fron thisc level, ond drove 190

foot ofdrift on Diltz Vein fro:i bottor: of winze, Stoned oroe fror both of thcso drifto
qv to nnd cround old workin s of othors ord Copte Dil%z doting back to 1880s5. Ovoratcd
Piwo onc thousand pound Bﬁﬂdp i1l orn this orc nndrccovercd Qbout $12,00,00 fron riil’
omortions, °nd ovor Six thowsond Doldnrs in pockots, nud onriched arcas, conc by pannmind.

Sinco thic tire we rconend Diltz old Coder shaft sore 60 foot oouth of tho Rickard
chaft, <nd érfifts, and 1965 fornd tud reopencd the Birly shoft noor Suidt o1 the
Diltz  wviin, This shaft sunl in 1869=66 wac corlotoly eaved ond £illed ond reguirced
driving Yoo 1u; to 140 fcct to Xast lcvol, from vhich point I sunk on dowu to 170 focte

Cut tvo orc shoots iz shaft vhich Those. Early had ~tOpod; looving é&isll »Hillars
Lith cxecllont chowinse In viow of the fors_oin: I have o doubt cz to <bility to wurdors
toke 0 corTlote tho uork pronoscd in our apnlication for D. e Ee A. loon.





EXPERIENCE OF A, §. GRANT IN 4
NON-METALLICS, GOLD, AND LEAD AND SILVER:-

Testing and burning, sampling deposits of limestones at Spring
Garden, Plumés County, Pbrtéla, Plumas County, and Placer County,
for production of hi-quality, end by products, and Cyclone Buitch,
Angdor County, for hi-CO 2 content for carbonic gas plgnt at
Emeryville, Calif. Located i1degl deposit of lime stone at Texas
Hill, east of Digmond Springs, El Dorgdo Countp. Self and group
of three men from Sacrgmento, formed the Digmond Springs Lime Co.,
erected two upright, skip charged oil-burning lime kilns, gzll
steel structures, With necesspry machinery gnd edquipment, Suqcess-
fully operated from 1925 to 1928, and sold out to Udell Wilson and
Hpmer Brown, g banker from the State of Washington. Mr. Wilson
Was a geologist, and retired president of thé Clevelgnd Chemicgl
Co. of Cleveland, Ohio. The sale was g very profitable one. While
with the o0ld company, the writer wgs mangger and &uperintendent
of plsnt and the limestone deposit, the limestone being extrgcted
by g cross~cut tunnel and glory-hole, amfl well azs by bench quarry-
ing. The Diagmond 8prings Lime Co, is operating st this time with
a varied line of products»G@LD:- With g Mr., J. A, Thompson, Mr,

J. A. George, at Cove Hbll, Placer County, énd at Mosqmito, E1
Dofadolco., with lMr, George., An old friend from Dismiond Springs,
Mr, Jacob Snow was interedted with Mr, & Mrs, J. L. Divens at the
present Diltz Mine from 1928 to 1931l. We took over the proverties
with E. R. Baker, H. C. Fowler, and E, Robline, formed an opergt-
ing company, and success becgme the role, The writer participated
in every phase of operations at the Diltz line for 2 pefiod of 11
Years till the 1~208 gold mine closing order., Was interested with

g group on the leaddt and silver property on 01ld Dgd Mountain, east

of Baker, San Bernardino County, Cglif., during the last two years
of World War 1l. |
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United States Department of the Interior

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
RESTON, VA. 22092

In Reply Refer To: .
Mail Stop 953. ' December 17, 1979

Mr. William Nemour
Secretary-Treasurer

SAQ Incorporated

P.0. Box 28

Solana Beach, California 92075

Re: OME-6638 (Gold)
John P, Fulham and
Allen F. Grant
Diltz Mine

Mariposa County, California
" Contract 2257

Dear Mr. Nemour:

Thank you for your letter and the enclosed check for $54.92
with the settlement sheet.

We hope you have a nice holiday and a prosperous new year.

Sincerely yours,

N\ Hatold Kirkemo, Chief
Office of Minerals Exploration

cc: Stager

One Hundred Years of Earth Science in the Public Service






@A@ INCORPORATED

26 June 1979

United States Department of the Interior
Geological Survey
Reston, Virginia 22092

Attention: Howard Kirkemo, Chief
Office of Minerals Exploration

Dear Mr. Kirkemo

RE: Mail Stop 953
OME-6638 (Gold) -
John P. Fulham and Allen F. Grant
Diltz Mine
Mariposa County, California
Contract 2257

Enclosed please find our check in the amount of $54.92 covering the 5 per cent
royalty due you.

SAQ, Incorporated has not been in operation since early 1978 and for this reason
has been unable to.pay the royalty due you. The shareholders have contributed
funds to meet this obligation.

Copies of our settlement sheet are enclosed as you requested. If you have any
further questions in this matter, please advise.

Very truly yours
SAQ, INCORPORATED

Ll Yttt

William Nemour
Secretary-Treasurer

vph
Enclosures: check
settlement sheet






To: Chief, Branch of Financial Management

U.S. Geological Survey
National Center, Mail Stop 270
.12201 Sunrise Valley Drive
Reston, Virginia 22092

From:

Exploration
U.S. Geological Survey
953 National Center
Reston, Virginia = 22092

i

ABSTRACT OF REMITTANCES

Chief, Office of Minerals

Bank, . Docket &
Date Amount City and State Name of Remitter | Contract Purpose
, ‘ Numbers
12/14/79 | $54.92 California Heritage {S.A.Q. (John P. Fulham .|OME-6638 Royalty
Bank, San Diego,CA and Allen F. Grant} Contract |
Diltz Mine) 2257 |
\
- %
|
\
Remarks: Check
eck payable to U.S. Department of Interior
12/17/79 \c\& Q . %\K\&L&Q&

Date prepared

fo/)7/53

Date receive

Chief, Office of Minerals PxPloration |

Person preparing abstract

G A P

Person receiying remittancé
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United States Department of the Interior

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
RESTON, VIRGINIA 22092

-

In Reply Refer To: ' June 5, 1979
Mail Stop 953

Mr. John P. Fulham
P.0. Box 614
Mariposa, California 95338

Re: OME-6638 (Gold)
John P. Fulham and
Allen F. Grant
Diltz Mine
Mariposa County, California
Contract 2257

Dear Mr. Fulham:

By the terms of OME Contract 2257 and the Certification of
Possible Production dated February 26, 1970, all minerals mined or
produced from March 8, 1968, to March 8, 1979, were subject to

the Government's royalty as stated in said contract.

The Government according to its present records will retain no
claim or lien against the property, subject to the Contract or any
production therefrom after March 8, 1979. We are endeavoring to
recover $54.92 as royalty on ore sold by S.A.Q., Inc. prior to
March 8] 1979, and will continue to pursue this effort with

Mr. William Nemour, Secretary, S.A.Q., Inc.

Sincerely yours,

)ﬂcuuvé£ s Ao

Harold Kirkemo, Chief
Office of Minerals Exploration





United States Department of the Interior

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
RESTON, VIRGINIA 22092

In Reply Refer To: June 5, 1979
Mail Stop 953

Memorandum
To: Branch of Finanéial Reports
From: Chief, Office of Minerals Exploration

Subject: Reéording of realized loss under OME contract

Write-off of realized loss on the contract listed below is

hereby authorized. We are endeavoring for the third time to
obtain a royalty payment of $54.92 from a former leaser of the
mine but have little confidence that we will receive anything..
Even if the amount of $54.92 is received, it would not reduce the
outstanding principal balance.

Contract Docket Operator . Write—off
2257 - 6638 John P. Fulham and Allen F,
: Grant $15,742.88

o Hors bl ik

Harold Kirkemo





United States Department of the Interior

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
RESTON, VIRGINIA 22092

June 5, 1979
In Reply Refer To:
Mail Stop 953

Mr. William Nemour, Secretary
S.A.Q., Inc.

2518 First Avenue

San Diego, California 92103

Re: OME-6638 (Gold)
John P. Fulham and Allen F. Grant
Diltz Mine
Mariposa County, California
Contract 2257

Dear Mr. Nemour:

We have written to you on two previous occasions requesting
‘payment of royalty due the Government under provisions of the
subject contract for which S.A.Q., Inc., assumed responsibility
in Section 18 of the Mining Lease and Option to Purchase dated
May 27, 1976. To date, we have had no reply to our letters nor
" payment of royalty. Copies of our letters are enclosed.

We would appreciate a prompt reply to this request.

Sincerely yours,

,}\3f§L72/41942¢é{.//iﬁéiiziéZE/VvL(r'

Harold Kirkemo, Chief
Office of Minerals Exploration
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GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
RESTON, VIRGINIA 22092

In Reply Refer To: April 6, 1979
Mail Stop 953

Mr. William Nemour, Secretary
S.A.Q., Inc

2518 First Avenue ,

San Diego, California 92103

Re: OME-6638 (Gold)
John P, Fulham and
Allen F. Grant
‘ Diltz Mine
{ : Mariposa County, California
i Contract 2257

Dear Mr. Nemour:

In our letters to you dated March 16, 1978, and February 27, 1979
(copies enclosed), we requested several items pertaining to the
above contract, As yet, we have received no response to these
requests. Please reply as soon as possible.

- Sincerely yours,
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Harold Kirkemo, Chief
- 0ffice of Minerals Exploration
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United States Department of the Interior

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
RESTON, VA. 22092

In Reply Refer To: February 27, 1979
Mail Stop 953 -

Mr. William Nemour, Secretary
S.A.Q., Inc. :

2518 First Avenue

San Diego, Califormia 92103

Re: OME-6638 (Gold)
John P. Fulham and
Allen F. Grant
Diltz Mine :
Mariposa County, Callfornla
Contract 2257

Dear Mr. Nemour:

This letter is to inquire about several concerns resulting from
your operation of the Diltz mine.

On March 16, 1978, we wrote to you and requested the following:
1. Two copies of the settlement sheet or other
evidence of the sale of production valued

at $1,098.33.

2. Royalty of $54.92 (5% of $1.,098.33) payable to the

U.S. Geological Survey as directed in the Certification

of Possible Production dated February 26, 1970.
We have received no response to this request. Please furnish
promptly the requested information with a check in the amount

of $54.92.

Sincerely yours,

%W&@Mw

Harold Kirkemo, Chief
Office of Minerals Exploration

One Hundred Years of Earth Science in the Public Service






